
2574 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
REGULAR MEETING 
 
Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President  
Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor - ABSENT 
Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
Rudy Chow, Director of Public Works 
David E. Ralph, Deputy City Solicitor 
S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
Harry Black, Director of Finance 
 
The meeting was called to order by the President. 
 
Pursuant to Article VI, Section 1(c) of the revised  City Charter 

effective July 1, 1996, the Honorable Mayor, Stepha nie Rawlings-

Blake, in her absence during the meeting, designate d Mr. Harry 

Black, Director of Finance, to represent the Mayor and exercise 

her power at this Board meeting. 

President:  “I would direct the Board members atten tion to the 

memorandum from my office dated July 14, 2014, iden tifying 

matters to be considered as routine agenda items to gether with 

any corrections and additions that have been noted by the Deputy 

Comptroller. I will entertain a Motion to approve a ll of the 

items contained on the routine agenda.” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE the approval of all of the i tems on the 

routine agenda.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

  



2575 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All oppose d NAY. The 

Motion carries. The routine agenda items have been adopted. In 

the interest of promoting the order and efficiency of these 

hearings, persons who are disruptive to the hearing  will be 

asked to leave the Hearing Room immediately.”  



2576 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Recreation and Parks – Amendment No. 1 to  
         Donation Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 1 to Donation Agreement with the Cal Ripken, Sr. 
Foundation, Inc. (Foundation).   
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
The City will not expend any funds for this project . 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On April 9, 2014, the Board approved a Donation Agr eement 
between the Department of Recreation and Parks and the Cal 
Ripken, Sr. Foundation, Inc. for the construction o f a synthetic 
combination football/soccer field at Latrobe Park.  
 
Pursuant to Amendment No. 1, the Foundation wishes to donate the 
additional service of demolishing the Latrobe Park Field House 
for the estimated total of $55,000.00, at the Found ation’s sole 
cost and expense. The demolition of the Latrobe Par k Field House 
was approved by CHAP and supported by Locust Point Civic 
Association. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 1 to Donation  Agreement 

with the Cal Ripken, Sr. Foundation, Inc.   

  



2577 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office on Criminal Justice – Grant Award Ag reement  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Grant Award Agreement with the Governor’s Office of  Crime 
Control and Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the G rant Award 
Agreement is April 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$2,240.00 - 5000-596414-2252-213000-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department has received a grant award from the GOCCP for the 
“Death Notification Project.” This project provides  funding for 
training of law enforcement in death notifications to families 
of homicide victims. 
 
The agreement is late because the grant award packa ge was 
recently received. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Grant Award Agreement wit h the 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention.  



2578 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Police Department – Acceptance of Grant Award Lette r of Intent  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award Letter of Intent from the Governor’s Of fice of Crime 
Control and Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the a ward is July 
1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$37,816.00 - 5000-596515-2013-212900-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The GOCCP has submitted a Letter of Intent to the D epartment, in 
the amount of $37,816.00, for Baltimore’s “Domestic  Violence Ex-
parte/Protective Order Entry and Service Initiative ” program.  
 
The program is designed to increase the efficiency and 
effectiveness of ex parte/protective order entry se rvice and to 
reduce the high occurrence of domestic violence in Baltimore 
City. This is achieved through the services of cont ractual 
administrative assistants who provide data entry an d 
coordination of the overall operation of the progra m, while 
police officers work on an overtime basis to increa se the number 
of orders served.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized acceptance of a Grant Award Letter of In tent from the 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention.  

  



2579 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Police Department – Grant Adjustment Notice  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve acceptance of a G rant 
Adjustment Notice (GAN) from the Governor’s Office of Crime 
Control and Prevention (GOCCP). The GAN extends the  period of 
the award through December 31, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$0.00 - 4000-474514-2041-688000-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On November 27, 2013, the Board approved acceptance  of a grant 
award from the GOCCP, in the amount of $37,500.00 f or the period 
November 1, 2013 through July 31, 2014, for the “Cr ime Victim 
Advocate” Program. 
 
The “Crime Victim Advocate” Program is designed to provide 
crisis counseling, safety planning, and resource id entification 
to adult victims of domestic violence. The advocate  will also 
accompany victims to court to offer support through out court 
proceedings. This GAN will extend the period of the  award 
through December 31, 2014. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the original awar d remain 
unchanged. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board is r equested 

to approve acceptance of a Grant Adjustment Notice from the 

Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention. 

  



2580 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Law Department – Settlement Agreement and Release 
 
The Board is requested to approve the Settlement Ag reements and 
Releases for the following claims:  
 
1.  Forde v Officer Kimberly Darden, et al.  $26,500.00  

 
Funds are available in account no. 1001-000000-2041 -195500-
603070.  

 
 
2.  Bolaji Obe and Akinola Adesanya v  $62,000.00 

Det. McSpadden et al. 
 
Funds are available in account no. 1001-000000-2041 -195500-
603070.  

 
The Settlement Agreements and Releases have been re viewed and 
approved by the Settlement Committee of the Law Dep artment. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

Settlement Agreement and Release. 

  



2581 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Law – Lien Abatement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the  abatement of 
the liens on the 1415 North Broadway property. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$16,781.98 - amount to be abated; no funds are to b e expended  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The request to approve and authorize abatement or t he demolition 
bill in order to settle a lawsuit brought by Broadw ay 
Management, LLC. The property (1415 North Broadway) was 
demolished by the City and the Plaintiff was billed  for the 
demolition cost. No City funds will be expended. Th e Deputy 
Housing Commissioner, Michael Braverman, does not o ppose 
abatement of this bill. 
 
On the night of April 16, 2011, a DHCD inspector re ceived an 
emergency 311 call regarding a vacant property at 1 417 North 
Broadway (1417). The front of that building was rep orted to be 
collapsing, and this was weakening the structure of  1415, as 
well as another vacant property on the other side a t 1419 North 
Broadway (1419). 
 
The condition of the building at 1417 North Broadwa y created the 
need for demolition of Plaintiff’s property. During  the 
demolition of the 1417 property by Phipps Construct ion 
Contractors, Inc. (Phipps), the subcontractor of th e City’s on-
call contractor, P&J Contracting Company, Inc. (P&J ), the 
Plaintiff’s property became unstable creating an em ergency and 
requiring the City to order immediate demolition of  Plaintiff’s 
property at 1415 North Broadway. Following the demo lition, the 
City issued a bill to the Plaintiff, in the amount of 
$13,020.00. With accrual of interest and penalties,  this bill 
has increased to $16,781.98, as of May 7, 2014.  
  



2582 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Law – cont’d 
 
The Plaintiff sued the City, Commissioner Graziano and 
Defendants P&J and Phipps in Trespass and Negligenc e, seeking an 
award of damages of $75,000.00, an injunction, and an order 
quieting title to the property. Pursuant to its ind emnification 
agreement, P&J has offered to resolve this matter w ith payment 
of $50,000.00, if the City abates this demolition b ill. 
 
This request seeks approval to settle the above mat ter by 
abating a demolition bill that was issued to the property owner 
after the property was demolished. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized the abatement of the liens on the 1415 North Broadway 

property. 

  



2583 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Audits – Audit Report and Related Aud it Digest 
 
The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the following Audit 
Report and Related Audit Digest: 
 
1.  Audit of The War Memorial Commission for Fiscal Yea r Ended 

June 30, 2012.  
 
President:   The first item on the non-routine agen da can be 

found on Page 8, Department of Audits, Audit Report , and Related 

Audit Digest. Will the parties please come forward?  Will the 

parties please come forward?” 

Ms. Gail Adams: “Good morning.” 

President:  “Good morning.” 

Ms. Gail Adams:  “Madam Comptroller, Mr. President and Mr. Black 

and other members of the Board of Estimates, I’m pr esenting you 

the audit of the War Memorial Commission for Fiscal  Year ‘12. 

The Department of Audits.” 

Deputy Comptroller:  “State your name.” 

Ms. Gail Adams:  “Oh, Gail Adams, Deputy City Audit or. So sorry. 

The Department of Audits, the Department of Audits performed its 

annual audit of the net expenditures charged to the  War Memorial 

Commission and reported to the State of Maryland. T he State 

requires that the audit, annual audit, and provides  50 percent 

of the funding of the Commission’s reported expendi tures. Total 

expenditures for Fiscal Year ’12 were $290,643.00.  

  



2584 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Our audit reported, our audit report, concluded tha t the 

financial statements were presented fairly in all m aterial 

respects in conformity with generally accepted acco unting 

principles. In addition to our audit report, we pre pare a 

separate report required by both generally accepted  auditing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards, which addresses the 

Commission’s compliance with certain laws and regul ations, and 

in internal control over financial reporting relati ng to 

financial statements. The Commission had one signif icant 

deficiency in internal control over its financial r eporting in 

Fiscal Year ’12. A significant deficiency is a cont rol 

deficiency that adversely affects the Commission’s ability to 

initiate, authorize, record, process or report fina ncial data 

reliable, reliably in accordance with generally acc epted 

auditing accounting principles, such that there is a possibility 

that an immaterial misstatement of the financial st atements 

would not be prevented or detected by the Commissio n’s internal 

control. The significant deficiency is as follows:  the War 

Memorial Commission did not have adequate controls to insure 

that the time or attendance records, the sign-in an d sign-out 

sheets, the daily sheets, agreed to time recorded i n the E-time 

system. We examined several pay periods during the audit period 

and determined that the time recorded on the daily attendance 



2585 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
records um, agreed to the time recorded in E-time a nd found 

instances where the attendance records did not agre e with E-

time. Um, they were things such as the times did no t agree or 

there were several occurrences where employees were  marked 

present in E-time system, but there was no evidence  in the 

attendance record that they were present. We recomm end that 

management review daily attendance sheets to assure  the hours 

worked and agree with what is in E-time. Now during  this time 

that this audit was under the tenure of uh, Doug He ndley, who 

retired, uh, I think, June 2012? So, the response i s from the 

Department of General Services, who assumed the ope rations of 

the War Memorial Commission in July 2012. The build ing employees 

were brought directly under the Facilities Maintena nce Division. 

The process by which DGS records the work time of t he employees 

is identical to all DGS employees in accordance wit h the 

regulations the agreement with AFSCME Local 44. Thi s finding was 

therefore corrected upon DGS assuming the responsib ility of the 

building. The significant deficiency -- deficiency described 

above is not considered to be a material weakness. A material 

weakness is a significant deficiency that results i n a 

possibility that a material misstatement of the fin ancial 

statements would not be prevented or detected by th e 

Commission’s internal control. As part of obtaining  reassurance, 



2586 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
reasonable reassurance, about whether the Commissio n’s financial 

statements are free of material misstatement, we pe rformed tests 

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 

contracts, and grant agreements, non-compliance wit h which would 

have a direct and material effect on the determinat ion of 

financial statement amounts. The results of our tes ts disclose 

no instances of non-compliance or other matters tha t are 

required to be reported under Government Auditing S tandards. 

That concludes my report.” 

President:  “Any questions?” 

Jackson Gilman-Forlini:  “Good morning Mr. Presiden t, members of 

the Board. Uh, my name is Jackson Gilman-Forl ini an d I ’m 

the manager of the War Memorial and on behalf of th e Department 

of General Services. We accept the terms of the aud it, and um, 

we only wish to say that the findings have been cor rected as is 

stated in the report.” 

President:  “Thank you the audit has been noted. Th ank you.” 

 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board NOTED receipt 

of the Audit Report and Related Audit Digest of the  War Memorial 

Commission for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2012. 

  



2587 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Expenditure of Funds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the ratification of service 
and approve and authorize an expenditure of funds t o pay 
Sandtown Winchester Senior Center. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
 Date Invoice No. 
 
$  582.54 02/01/2011 1934343-2420-1 
   399.75 03/01/2011 1945453-2420-5 
   399.75 04/01/2011 1954725-2420-4 
   399.75 05/01/2011 1963909-2420-3 
   399.75 06/01/2011 1973204-2420-7 
   407.75 08/01/2011 1993406-2420-4 
   407.75 09/01/2011 2002714-2420-8 
   407.75 10/01/2011 2012276-2420-6 
   407.75 11/01/2011 2021697-2420-2 
   407.75 12/01/2011 2032084-2420-0 
   407.75 01/01/2012 2041580-2420-6 
   436.29 04/01/2012 2070843-2420-2 
   941.80 09/24/2010 Lowe’s (Light Bulbs) 
   595.00 12/14/2011 Al Bahr & Sons (Bathroom Repai rs) 
$6,601.13  – 1001-000000-3024-268700-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

The Department is requesting the Board to authorize  payment for 
services provided by the Sandtown Winchester Senior  Center. The 
request is late because of a misunderstanding betwe en the 
Sandtown Winchester Senior Center and the Health De partment of 
who was responsible for paying expenses incurred by  the Sandtown 
Winchester Senior Center. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

ratification of service and approved and authorized  an 

expenditure of funds to pay Sandtown Winchester Sen ior Center. 



2588 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Employee Expense Reports 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the various expen se reports 
for following employees.   
 
1.  VENETIA THOMAS $ 62.97 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 
         December 2013 – Uniforms 

 
2.  BRENDA McGLONE-THATCH $167.58 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $ 22.04 
         1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 $145.54 
         December 2013 – Uniforms and Mileage 
 

3.  ANGELA BOYD $ 53.50 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $ 43.51 
         1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 $  9.99 
         December 2013 – Uniforms and Mileage 
 

4.  NANCY WOODHEAD $124.98 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003  
         February 2014 – Uniforms  
 

5.  DENISE SMITH WILIAMS $ 35.15 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 $ 22.50 
         1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $  5.65 
         1001-000000-3100-295900-603003 $  7.00 
         November 2013 – Uniforms, Parking, 
         and Mileage 

 
6.  VALERIE TOMLIN $150.85 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003  
         March 2013 – Uniforms 

  



2589 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
7.  MARGARET SINGLETON $ 40.48 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003  
         January 2014 – Uniforms  
 
8.  AASYA AMATUS-SALAAM  $ 82.94 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003  
         December 2013 – Uniforms 

 
9.  PAMELA GROSS   $128.91 
 

Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003  
          November 2013 – Uniforms  

 
10.  LUANN DILLARD         $ 59.23 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 $ 20.24 

              1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  $ 38. 99 
          November 2013 – Uniforms and Mileage  

 
11.  CHARMAGNE THOMPSON     $ 99.33 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $ 59.33 

           1001-000000-3100-295900-604003  $ 40.00 
           December 2013 – Uniforms and Mileage 
 
12.  SUSAN ABUGO                $ 29.69 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $ 14.69 

           1001-000000-3100-295900-603003  $ 15.00 
           November 2013 – Mileage and Parking 
 
13.  CYNTHIA BURKS          $ 36.95 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $ 16.95 
         1001-000000-3100-295900-603003 $ 20.00 
         November 2013 – Mileage and Parking 

 
  



2590 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
14.  KAREN PAYNE             $ 20.00 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603003  
         November 2013 – Parking 

 
15.  APRIL MANSON            $ 30.00 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603003  
         November 2013 – Parking 

 
16.  LINDA STAFFORD           $ 15.00 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603003  
         November 2013 – Parking 

 
17.  SHIRLEY RUCKER          $ 14.00 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603003  
         November 2013 – Parking 

 
18.  DRUE HODGETTS           $  6.78 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         December 2013 – Mileage 

 
19.  DRUE HODGETTS           $ 14.95 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         January 2014 – Mileage 

 
20.  VIVIAN FOSTER           $ 41.25 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         December 2013 – Mileage 

 
21.  IEASHIA BRANCH          $ 51.98 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         December 2013 – Mileage 

  



2591 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d 
 
22.  SHAWAN JOHNSON          $ 37.29 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         December 2013 – Mileage 

 
23.  TIFFANY SYE             $ 36.73 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         November 2013 – Mileage 

 
24.  TIFFANY SYE             $ 15.82 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         December 2013 – Mileage 

 
25.  CECELIA WILIIAMS        $  8.48 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  
         November 2013 – Mileage 

 
26.  BARBARA KADIN         $181.14 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-604003 $174.92 

              1001-000000-3100-295900-603002  $  6. 22 
          January 2014 – Mileage and Uniforms  

 
27.  MONIQUE NKERE                $ 32.60 

 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603002 $  2.60 

              1001-000000-3100-295900-603003  $ 30. 00 
          November 2013 – Mileage and Parking  

 
The above-listed individuals submitted their expens e statements 
within the required time frame. However, the expens e statements 
were misplaced and therefore not processed in a tim ely manner. 
Due to several vacancies in the Administration of t he Bureau of 
School Health (BSH), the process for ensuring that expense 
statements were submitted timely was not able to be  followed. 
The BSH has instituted measures to ensure that expe nse 
statements are processed in a timely manner.   
  



2592 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – cont’d  
 
28.  WILMA JEWEL BROWN     $140.51 

 
Account: 5000-532814-3044-273300-603002 $ 56.90 

              January 2014 – Mileage 
         5000-532814-3044-273300-603002 $ 32.16 

              February 2014 – Mileage 
         5000-532814-3044-273300-603002 $ 51.45 

              March 2014 – Mileage 
 

Ms. Brown neglected to submit her expense statement s on 
time due to work schedule demands for multi-program s that 
require field visits and follow up with written or computer 
documentation. Ms. Brown has been advised that she must 
make an effort to submit statements timely to avoid  not 
following the process.  
 

The Department apologizes for the lateness of this request. 
 
The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, state s that 
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more th an 40 work 
days after the last calendar day of the month in wh ich the 
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates a pproval. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

abovementioned expense reports for following employ ees.   

  



2593 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Agreements 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Agreements. 
 
AGREEMENTS   
 
RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROGRAM (RSVP) 
 
1.  N.M. CARROLL MANOR, INC.     $     0.00 
 
2.  UNITED PRESBYTERIAN MINISTRIES OF    $     0.00 
  MARYLAND, INC./WESTMINSTER HOUSE  
  APARTMENTS 
 
SENIOR COMPANION PROGRAM 

 
3.  LOCHEARN NURSING HOME, LLC    $      0.00  

 
4.  KESWICK MULTI-CARE CENTER, INC.   $      0.00  

 
5.  CANTON HARBOR HEALTHCARE, CENTER, INC.  $   0.00  

 
6.  CHARLES STREET HEALTHCARE, LLC   $      0.00  

 
7.  SANDTOWN-WINCHESTER NURSING HOME, LLC  $      0.00  

 
8.  FUTURE CARE - CHARLES VILLAGE, LLC   $      0.00  

 
The above-listed organizations will serve as Volunt eer Stations 
for the RSVP or Senior Companion Program as indicat ed. Through a 
grant from the Corporation for National and Communi ty Service, 
the Department sponsors the RSVP and the Senior Com panion 
Program. The volunteers under the RSVP perform volu nteer work in 
non-profit and private organizations. The Senior Co mpanions 
assist special needs clients who want to remain in their homes. 
While the Senior Companions are on duty, the grant provides for 
their life insurance, transportation and other bene fits. The 
period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through Jun e 30, 2015. 
  



2594 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
9.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, BLOOMBERG  $ 24,600.0 0 

 SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH (JHBSPH)  
 

Account: 4000-499615-3080-294200-603051 
 
The JHBSPH will provide a Preventive Medicine Fello w to 
work with and receive mentoring from the Deputy 
Commissioner, Division of Health Promotion & Diseas e 
Prevention and/or the Assistant Commissioner, Divis ion of 
Maternal and Child Health. The period of the Agreem ent is 
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 

 
10.  THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY, SCHOOL OF  $    40,85 3.00  

 MEDICINE (JHSM) 
 
Account: 1001-000000-3100-295900-603051 
 
The JHSM will provide a consultant for the Bureau o f School 
Health’s Vision Screening Program. The consultant w ill be 
responsible for providing services at a minimum of two days 
a week. The consultant will assist the Bureau of Sc hool 
Health in updating current protocols for screening students 
enrolled in Pre-K to first grade with possible visi on 
problems, so that they may be referred for appropri ate 
diagnosis and treatment. The consultant will also a ssist 
with the development of an algorithm for the Baltim ore City 
Public Schools Electronic Health Record which will 
automatically prioritize students most at risk for 
amblyopia and require follow-up. The period of the 
Agreement is April 1, 2014 through December 31, 201 4. 
 
The Agreement is late because budget information de layed 
processing.  
  



2595 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Dept. – cont’d 

11.  JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY     $    33,537.00  
  (JHU) 
 

Account: 4000-424514-3023-599656-603051 
 
The JHU will provide services to enhance client adh erence 
with medication taking and keeping medical appointm ents, 
provide LINK adherence to 62 new clients entering t he 
program, provide 1,800 nurse-based education sessio ns, 
provide 2,600 peer navigation visits and collect ex isting 
outcome measures to 75 clients. The period of the A greement 
is January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014. 

 
The Agreement is late because supplemental funds we re 
received late in the grant year from the State of M aryland. 
Additional time was required for the provider alloc ation 
process and budget preparation. 

 
12.  SINAI HOSPITAL OF BALTIMORE, INC.   $    80,000.00  

 
Account: 4000-499014-3023-513201-603051 
 
Sinai Hospital of Baltimore, Inc. will complete at least 
2,667 HIV tests during the project period, ensure t he 
provision of confirmatory HIV testing for all patie nts with 
reactive rapid HIV tests, ensure the provision of H IV tests 
results to all patients with particular attention p aid to 
reaching patients with HIV-positive test results, a ctively 
re-link previously diagnosed patients who are curre ntly not 
in medical care, insure that all HIV-positive and h igh-risk 
HIV negative pregnant women who do not report being  in 
prenatal care are actively linked to prenatal care.   The 
period of the Agreement is January 1, 2014 through December 
31, 2014. 
 
The Agreement is late because of a delay in obtaini ng an 
acceptable budget and scope of services. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2596 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Dept. – cont’d 

 
13.  BALTIMORE ANIMAL RESCUE AND CARE    $1,182,265.00  

 SHELTER, INC. (BARCS) 
 
Account: 1001-000000-2401-271300-603051 
 
Under this Agreement BARCS will assume responsibili ty to 
operate the Animal Shelter, located at 301 Stockhol m 
Street. BARCS will follow the requirements of the H ealth 
Article of the Baltimore City Code and the rules an d 
regulations adopted by the Commissioner of Health.   
 
BARCS will provide humane care to animals and admin ister 
the application process for licenses within Baltimo re City 
and collect applicable license fees. The organizati on will 
coordinate with the Bureau of Animal Control for it s 
enforcement of animal control and protection laws w ithin 
Baltimore City, provide services as outlined in the  budget 
and provide reports as requested by the Commissione r of 
Health. The period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014  through 
June 30, 2015, with four 1-year renewal options. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the abovementioned Agreemen ts. The 

President ABSTAINED on item nos. 9, 10 and 11. 

  



2597 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department - Expenditure of Funds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the  purchase of 
gift cards for snacks and refreshments for distribu tion to 
clients that participate in program activities. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$   500.00 - 25 Walmart gift cards @ $20.00 each 
  1,000.00 - 20 Walmart gift cards @ $50.00 each 
  1,200.00 - 150 AMC gift cards @ $8.00 each 
  2,500.00 - 125 Shoppers gift cards @ $20.00 each 
  1,000.00 - 20 Shoppers gift cards @ $50.00 each 
  4,000.00 - 200 Target gift cards @ $20.00 each 
  3,000.00 - 300 Target gift cards @ $10.00 each 
$13,200.00   
 
Funds are available in the following accounts: 
 
$ 7,000.00 - 4000-494414-3030-279200-604015 
$ 6,200.00 – 5000-520114-3030-702900-604051 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Bureau of Adolescent & Reproductive Health (ARH ) runs 
several successful community outreach programs thro ugh its 
Health Education and Outreach (HEO) component. The HEO is 
charged with recruiting clients for the clinic and implementing 
two new-funded community-based programs. Recruitmen t for clients 
consists of ‘in-reach’ activities such as snacks fo r client 
appreciation events, which are purchased by staff u tilizing the 
Sam’s Walmart cards, and AMC movie passes for clien ts of the 
successful ‘Bring a Friend’ campaign. Incentives fo r the 
community-based programs include Sam’s Club/Walmart , Target, and 
Shoppers cards. 
 
An estimated 300 adolescents and adults are expecte d to benefit 
from the clinic activities and incentives. Funding is available 
from the State of Maryland Department of Health and  Mental 
Hygiene grants of Healthy Teens and Young Adults an d Personal 
Responsibility Education Program. 
  



2598 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
The Department adopted a consolidated policy for th e purchase, 
distribution and documentation of all incentive car es. The 
central tenets of this policy account for: 1) a sin gle means of 
procuring all incentive cards through the Board of Estimates; 2) 
the documentation of each incentive card and its re cipient; 3) a 
monthly reconciliation for all purchases that accou nt for all 
distributed and non-distributed cards and; 4) perio dic internal 
audits of programs; activity vis-à-vis the internal  policy which 
will be shared with the Department of Audits. 
 
This policy has been reviewed by both the Solicitor ’s Office and 
by the Department of Audits. Consistent with the or iginal Board 
of Estimates approval, all requests for payment for  the 
incentive cards are subject to the Department of Au dits 
approval. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized the purchase of gift cards for snacks an d 

refreshments for distribution to clients that parti cipate in 

program activities. 

  



2599 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Ratification of Invoice and 
                    Expenditure of Funds            
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to ratify the services for S aber 
Corporation and approve and authorize an Expenditur e of Funds to 
pay Saber Corporation for services rendered. The pe riod of the 
services was June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:  
 
$18,720.00 – 4000-433514-3024-295900-605003  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:  
 
The Office of Aging and CARE Services is mandated b y the 
Maryland Department of Aging to use the Agency Info rmation 
Manager (AIM) system for Federal National Aging Pro gram 
Information Systems’ reporting. The Saber Corporati on monitors 
the AIM web-based client services database. 
 
This request is late because the Department did not  receive the 
renewal maintenance agreement in time to process a Purchase 
Order through the Citibuy System. The Department ap ologizes for 
the lateness.   
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:  
 
N/A  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

ratification for services for Saber Corporation and  approved and 

authorized an Expenditure of Funds to pay Saber Cor poration for 

services rendered.   



2600 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Health Department – Amendment to Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Amendment to Agreement with the Baltimore City Boar d of School 
Commissioners, Baltimore City Public School System (BCPSS). The 
Amendment to Agreement extends the period of the ag reement 
through September 30, 2014. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No additional funding is associated with this actio n. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On February 12, 2014, the Board approved the origin al agreement 
with the BCPSS to provide services for the Baltimor e Infants and 
Toddlers Program, in the amount of $94,000.00, for the period 
July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014. 
 
The Department requested and received approval from  the Maryland 
State Department of Education to extend the period of the 
original agreement through September 30, 2014. This  extension 
will reflect the actual grant award period and allo w for the 
provision of services during the summer months of J uly through 
September.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the Amendment to Agreement with the 

Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners, Balti more City 

Public School System. 

  



2601 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 

* * * * * * 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 
 

the Board approved  
 

the Transfers of Funds 
 

listed on the following pages: 
 

2602 - 2604 
 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 
 

from the Planning Commission, 
 

the Director of Finance having 
 

reported favorably thereon, 
 

as required by the provisions of the  
 

City Charter. 
  

Mr. Harry Black, acting on behalf of the Mayor  

ABSTAINED on item no. 1  



2602 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Mayoralty-Related/Department of Planning  
 
1. $  150,000.00  9904-902152-9129  9904-901152-9127 

23 rd  Eco. Dev. Baltimore City Heritage Baltimore City 
Loan   Area – Reserve   Heritage Area – 
        Active  
 
This transfer will provide funds to Baltimore Natio nal 
Heritage Area for local support to heritage tourism  capital 
projects in order to make sites more visitor-ready and 
friendly. To be eligible, projects must be consiste nt with 
the recommendations of the Baltimore City Heritage Area 
Management Plan. 

 
 
Department of Transportation 
 
2.  $1,207,946.98 9962-903521-9563  9962-908065-9562 

Other  Constr. Reserve -  Boston Street - 
   Conduit Manhole  Conduit 
   Reconstruction 
 
This transfer will fund the costs for the expense r elated 
to design and construction for the project of Bosto n 
Street-Conduit. 

 
 
Department of General Services 
 
3.  $   75,044.94 9916-904845-9194  9916-902959-9197  

General Funds Capital Constr. &  Cherry Hill MPC 
   Maintenance – Reserve  Cooling Tower – 
        Active 
 
The cooling tower at the Cherry Hill MPC is worn fr om aging 
and has had repeated issues with major leaking prob lems. 
Adjustments to the tower were attempted after vario us 
inspections. However, these adjustments were unable  to 
alleviate the leaking problem. The tower has since been 
deemed defective and in need of replacement. 



2603 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Baltimore Development Corporation 

 
4.  $  29,148.82 9910-903354-9600  9910-906575-9601  

22nd EDF  Constr. Res. W. Balto. E. Balto. Ind. & 
   Ind. & Coml. Dev.  Coml. Dev. 
 
    2,475.00 9910-904115-9600  9910-906835-9603 
22nd EDF  Constr. Res. West  Westside Project 
   Side Initiative  Initiative 
 
   10,058.00 9910-906993-9600  9910-909460-9601 
23 rd  EDF  Constr. Res. Inner  Inner Harbor 
   Harbor Area 
 
    2,625.00 9910-913990-9600  9910-902879-9601 
23 rd  EDF  Constr. Reserve  Commercial 
   Commercial   Revitalization 
               Revitalization 
   
   34,941.18 9910-920994-9600  9910-906575-9601 
23 rd  EDF  Constr. Res. Citywide E. Balto. Ind. & 
   Ind. Dev.    Coml. Dev. 
 
    4,484.00 9910-917016-9600  9910-904354-9601 
24 th  EDF  Constr. Reserve  W. Balto. Ind. & 
   Holabird Ind. Park  Coml. Dev. 
 
      252.00 9910-917016-9600  9910-906575-9601 
24 th  EDF  Constr. Reserve  E. Balto. Ind. &  
   Holabird Ind. Park  Coml. Dev. 
____________ 
$  83,984.00  

 
This transfer will provide funds to reimburse Balti more 
Development Corporation for eligible capital expens es for 
the month ending May 31, 2014. 



2604 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Housing and Community Development 
 
5.  $2,769,830.20  9995-927989-9587 

40 th  CDBG  Loan Repayment – 
   Reserve 
 
$  892,918.00 -----------------  9995-923080-9593 
        Public Housing 108 
 
 1,876,912.20  -----------------  9995-922410-9593  
        East Baltimore 
        Development 
           Initiative 108 
$2,769,830.20 
 
This transfer will provide appropriation authority for 
repayment on HUD Section 108 loans for fiscal year 2015. 
 

  



2605 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Office of the Labor Commissioner – Fraternal Order of Police 
  Baltimore City Lodge No. 3 
  Wage Scales for FY 2015     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to NOTE the Wage Scales for FY 2015 for 
the Baltimore City Lodge No. 3, Fraternal Order of Police, Inc. 
(FOP) Units I and II. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
Effective July 1, 2014, employees represented by th e two FOP 
Units will receive a 5% across the board wage incre ase. 
 
In addition, effective July 1, 2014, employees who have 
completed seven years of service, but less than 15 will receive 
an additional 3% wage increase. Employees who have completed 15 
years of service will receive an additional 6% wage  increase. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
In accordance with the Municipal Employees Relation s Ordinance, 
negotiations with the FOP Units I and II have concl uded and 
resulted in multi-agreements covering Fiscal Years 2014-2016. To 
facilitate the July 1, 2014 wage increases, the Boa rd is 
requested to approve the wage scales before the Mem oranda of 
Understanding are submitted for notation. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board NOTED the 

Wage Scales for FY 2015 for the Baltimore City Lodg e No. 3, 

Fraternal Order of Police, Inc. Units I and II. 

  



2606 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Ratification of Serv ices Performed 
  & General Release of Claims and 
  Indemnification                     
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify services performed  and 
authorize payment in the amount $485,483.36, to P. Flanigan & 
Sons, Inc. in connection with TR10324, Baltimore Ci ty Downtown 
Infrastructure Improvement Project, and to ratify t he time 
period for which services were provided covering Ju ly 8, 2011 
through May 10, 2012. The Board is also requested t o approve and 
authorize execution of the General Release of Claim s and 
Indemnification with P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$485,483.36 - 9950-905819-95406-900020-702064 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On Wednesday, July 28, 2010, the Board awarded TR10 324, 
Baltimore Downtown Infrastructure Improvements, wit h a duration 
of 340 consecutive calendar days, resulting in an e xpiration 
date of July 8, 2011. During the course of construc tion for the 
Grand Prix, various red line revisions were necessa ry to 
adequately complete construction and further necess itated an 
increase in the quantity of existing bid items and to comply 
with strict requirements in order for the activitie s to proceed 
as planned. Due to an administrative error, formal approval was 
not requested. The Department apologizes for this o versight. 
Final review of construction documents revealed the  need for 
additional funding to close out the contract and pa y the 
contractor for verified completed work.   
 
The General Release of Claims and Indemnification ( Release) 
resolves all claims and indemnifies the City. The R eleases also 
authorizes the payment of the retainage to P. Flani gan & Sons, 
Inc. as provided in TR10324.  
 
DBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The contractor exceeded the established 30% DBE goa l, which was 
verified by the Department of Transportation.  
  



2607 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation - cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$485,483.36  9950-903550-9509 9950-905819-9506-2 
GF(HUR) Construction Reserve Contingencies 
  Neighborhood Street Downtown Infrastructure 
   Reconstruction Improvements 
 
This Transfer will fund the cost associated with pr oject TR 
10324 E. Baltimore Downtown Infrastructure Improvem ents in 
the amount of $485,483.36. 

 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

ratification of services performed and authorized p ayment in the 

amount $485,483.36, to P. Flanigan & Sons, Inc. in connection 

with TR10324, Baltimore City Downtown Infrastructur e Improvement 

Project, and ratified the time period for which ser vices were 

provided covering July 8, 2011 through May 10, 2012 . The Board 

further approved and authorized execution of the Ge neral Release 

of Claims and Indemnification with P. Flanigan & So ns, Inc. The 

Transfer of Funds was approved, SUBJECT to the rece ipt of a 

favorable report from the Planning Commission, the Director of 

Finance having reported favorably thereon, in accor dance with 

the provisions of the City Charter. The Comptroller  voted NO. 

  



2608 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Baltimore City Fire Department (BCFD) – Firehouse E xpo 
        Training Agreement 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Firehouse Expo Training Agreement with Cygnus Busin ess Media, 
Inc. (Cygnus). 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Under this agreement Cygnus will conduct a training  session on 
July 15 and 16, 2014 that will be put on by members  of the BCFD 
for conference attendees. The attendees will be mad e up of fire 
fighters from other jurisdictions. The BCFD will re ceive excess 
conference registration fees up to the BCFD’s costs  for the 
training sessions. Firehouse Magazine and Cygnus wi ll hold their 
27 th  Annual Firehouse Expo in the Baltimore City. With the 
exception of several years, every Firehouse Expo ha s been held 
in Baltimore City. As reported by the Baltimore Are a Convention 
and Visitors Association, the Firehouse Expo accoun ts for 
approximately $15.1 million dollars in direct spend ing with more 
than 16,000 attendees. It is the third largest show  of this 
demographic in country.  
 
In recent years, in an effort to bolster training o pportunities 
for attendees, the managers of the Firehouse Expo h ave forged 
working relations with surrounding fire departments  to explore 
mutually beneficial opportunities that would includ e training 
for the local departments. This proposed agreement will allow 
the Firehouse Expo to offer training sessions on Ci ty property 
using certified BCFD trainers. Members of the BCFD and its local 
mutual aid fire departments will also be able to at tend this 
training. This agreement provides indemnification t o the City 
and lays out requirements for site safety. Individu al 
participants are required to sign the City’s standa rd waiver of 
liability as a condition of participation in the pr ogram.  
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Firehouse Expo Training A greement with 

Cygnus Business Media, Inc. 



2609 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders and Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages: 

2610 - 2611 

All of the EWOs had been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 
 



2610 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation 
 
1.  EWO  #008,  $25,749.39 – TR 10314, Parcel ‘D’ Inner  Harbor 

Improvements Phase III  
 $ 4,126,171.00 $   368,908.64 Joseph B. Fay   - - 

  Company 
 
2.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$ 58,018.35 9950-904176-9528 
FED Construction Reserve 
  Jones Falls Inner 
  Harbor Trail 
  14,504.59 9950-906139-9528 
  Construction Reserve 
  Pennsylvania Ave. 
            Main Street Improve- 
  ment 
$ 72,522.94 --------------------   9950-904327-9527-2 
                         Contingencies 
                         Inner Harbor East- 
                         Phase III 
 
This Transfer will fund the cost associated with th e change 
order #7, #8, and #9 to project TR 10314, Parcel ‘D ’ Inner 
Harbor Improvements Phase III with Joseph B. Fay Co mpany in 
the amount of $65,929.94. 

 
3.  EWO  #003,  $     0.00 – TR 10004, Repairs to Vario us Bridges 

& Safety Improvements Along I-83: Gay Street to 41 st  Street  
 $ 4,986,355.65 $   349,041.12 Orfanos Contractors,  60 - 

  Inc. days 
 
4.  EWO  #002, ($   945.00)– TR 13006, Resurfacing High ways at 

Various Locations Citywide Emergency JOC IV  
 $ 1,841,000.00 ($  300.00) M. Luis Construction  -  - 

  Co., Inc. 
  



2611 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
EXTRA WORK ORDERS  
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation - cont’d 
 
5.  EWO  #002,  $49,106.77 – Project 743, Reconstructio n of 

Annapolis Road/Waterview Avenue Interchange at MD 2 95 Russell 
Street  

 $   699,229.62 $   115,440.09 Jacobs Engineering  - - 
  Group, Inc. 

 
6.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$105,480.09 9950-901824-9509 9950-901882-9508-3 
MVR Construction Reserve Design & Study 
  Maisel Street Annapolis Road Bridge 
  Pedestrian Bridge 
 
This transfer will cover the deficit and fund the c osts 
associated with the expense related to Change Order  No. 2, 
Project No. 743, Reconstruction of Annapolis Road/W aterview 
Avenue Interchange at MD 295 Russell Street with Ja cobs 
Engineering Group, Inc. in the amount of $49,106.77 . 

 
Department of General Services 
 
7.  EWO  #014,  $80,542.56 – GS 12810, Enoch Pratt Free  Library, 

Library #22 Roof Replacement  
 $   192,400.00 $   193,930.50 Bob Andrews  0 99 

  Construction, Inc. 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 
 
8.  EWO  #024,  $     0.00 – SC 8526, Sludge Digester F acilities 

at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant  
 $ 38,667,000.00 $   377,514.88 Ulliman Schutte 90  - 

  Construction, LLC. Days 
  



2612 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Traffic Mitigation A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Traffic Mitigation Agreement with MCS Fort Avenue, LLC, 
developer. The agreement is effective upon Board ap proval and 
termination will be deemed in writing by the Depart ment. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$18,961.65 – 9950-909084-9512-000000-490375 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Baltimore City Ordinance 11-529, approved on Novemb er 22, 2011, 
determined that a Traffic Impact Study was required  for the 
Development. The Developer proposes to perform the scope of work 
for the McHenry Row II located at 1215 East Fort Av enue 
constructing 102,750 square feet of general office space (68,500 
square feet addition and 34,250 square feet interio r renovation) 
The Developer will pay a one-time contribution in t he amount of 
$18,961.65 to fund the City’s multimodal transporta tion 
improvements in the project’s vicinity. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Traffic Mitigation Agreem ent with MCS 

Fort Avenue, LLC, developer.  

  



2613 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Traffic Impact Agree ment 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Traffic Impact Study Agreement with Miller’s Square , LLC, 
Miller’s Square Retail, LLC and 211 W. 28 th  Street, LLC. The 
agreement is effective upon Board approval and term ination will 
be deemed in writing by the Department. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$40,639.81 - will be covered under Project No. 1134  On-Call 
Agreement, Task No. 15, approved by the Board of Es timates on 
December 18, 2013 with Sabra, Wang & Associates, In c. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Baltimore City Ordinance 06-345, approved on Novemb er 11, 2006, 
determined that a Traffic Impact Study was required  for the 
Development. This agreement is necessary to perform  a traffic 
impact analysis for Remington Row at 2700-2900 Remi ngton Street, 
where the developer has applied or intends to apply  for a 
Building Permit in Baltimore City to perform the sc ope of work 
including 45,000 square feet of office, 108 residen tial dwelling 
units, 33,000 square feet of retail, and 276 parkin g spaces. The 
Traffic Impact Study assesses the development and i ts relative 
traffic impacts. The developer will pay for the tot al cost of 
the Traffic Impact Study.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM THE REMINGTON NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE. 
 
President:  “The second item on the non-routine age nda can be 

found on Page 37, Department of Transportation, Tra ffic Impact 

Agreement. Would the parties please come forward?” 

City Solicitor:  “Will a representative of the deve loper also 

come forward and join the State representatives?” 



2614 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
President:  “Good morning.” 

Unidentified male voice:  “Good morning.” 

Ms. Valerie Lacour, Chief of Transportation Plannin g, Department 

of Transportation: “My name is Valerie Lacour and I ’m Chief of 

Transportation Planning uh, for the Department of T ransportation 

and it is my division that um, does traffic impact studies. We, 

uh the Department of Transportation does traffic im pact studies 

on behalf of the City of Baltimore for any new deve lopment in 

the City to determine what the impacts of that traf fic will be 

on the City’s transportation system and any mitigat ion, that 

needs to be undertaken um, um, based upon what the impacts would 

be. Um, we engage uh, or the applicants engage the City of 

transportation when they do new development um, and  the uh, 

Department of Transportation has a Traffic Impact S tudy panel, 

which is made up of a representative from the Depar tment of 

Planning, representatives from the Department of Tr ansportation, 

um, and uh, our on-call consultants, who are uh, tr affic study 

engineers and experts in the field to make sure tha t when we 

conduct traffic impact studies, that they are uh, u h, relevant 

and um, comprehensive in nature.  Um, in this case,  uh, you have 

before you, a, a, an agreement for a scope to do a traffic 

impact study uh, for the uh, development known as R emington, 

Row, and um, uh, the Department of Transportation d oes not 



2615 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
engage communities, associations, or other represen tatives when 

we scope a study. However, if the applicant uh, doe s ask for 

that, the Department of Transportation will allow t hem to attend 

the meeting. Um, uh, we do that in the additions to  the traffic 

impact study, uh, beyond what the scope is, uh, tha t is agreed 

to between the developer and any community members uh, can be 

added to an impact study and the developer assumes the entire 

costs for those additional items, and also assumes any 

mitigation measures that might come out of that, th ose 

additional items per study.” 

President:  “Mr. Nilson.” 

City Solicitor:  “Uh, could I, could we hear from t he 

representative of applicant with regard to the comm unity 

engagement part of this, that you said is the appli cant’s 

responsibility and then we’ll hear from Miss Floyd,  if that’s 

alright, Mr. President?” 

Mr. Evan Morville:  “Good morning Mr. President, me mbers of the 

Board, my name is Evan Morville. I’m a partner at S eawall 

Development Co., representing the three applicants of the 

Remington Row uh, PUD. We, uh, began the process of  community 

outreach for our Remington Row PUD in July of 2013,  and began 

soliciting and talking about the concept of creatin g a four-

block mixed-use project. We’ve since revised that p lan into a 



2616 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
three City block mixed-used project. Uh, on Decembe r 31 st , as it 

relates to the traffic impact study, we received co mments from 

the Remington Neighborhood Alliance, and uh, invite d them, uh, 

at their request, to the pre-scoping traffic impact  study 

meeting on July, excuse me, on January second. We r eceived those 

14 comments, responded to those comments on January  6th, 

agreeing to include all 14 except for one of the re quested 

comments. The one requested comment that we did not  include was 

outside the scope of a traffic impact study. The ad ditional 

requests of the association amounted to over $10,00 0.00 of 

additional costs to the traffic impact study.” 

City Solicitor:  “In the request that you did agree  to?” 

Mr. Morville:  “Yes. And so, we’re here to uh, spen d our own 

money, the traffic impact study is $40,000.00; we a re eager to 

get it started, so that the appropriate information  can be 

provided as a part of the PUD process.” 

City Solicitor:  “Was the association told back in January or 

thereabouts that you agreed with 13 of their 14 req uests?” 

Mr. Morville:  “Yes. We provided in writing, a resp onse to all 

14 requests.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay.” 

Comptroller:  “I have a question. Yeah, I, I have a  document 

that says um, on June the 25, 2014, a site planning  uh, a site 



2617 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Planning Department uh, had a meeting and several i ssues were 

addressed in regard to the RNA protest, and one of them was a 

traffic impact study needed to be conducted and thi s traffic 

impact study may require modifications to the site plan. Has 

that been addressed?” 

Ms. Lacour:  “So, um, the --” 

President:  “Can you pull the mic down?” 

Ms. Lacour:  “-- the site plan review process uh, u m, uh, which 

is done through the Department of Planning, um, can , um, cannot 

be formally approved until the traffic impact study  is 

completed, because the traffic impact study um, mit igation may 

require modifications to the site plan. So it sort of goes hand-

in-hand, um, and so the site plan cannot be approve d until 

traffic impact study is completed.” 

City Solicitor:  “And that’s normally the case, I a ssume?” 

Ms. Lacour:  “That is a normal process, yes.” 

President:  “Ms. Floyd?” 

Joan Floyd:  “Um, Thank you, Mr. Chair. Joan Floyd,  President, 

Remington Neighborhood Alliance. We did, this proje ct has many 

parts and many moving parts -– it has Department of  

Transportation TIS; it has UDaRP; it has zoning; it  has storm 

water with the DPW; and each of these has its own s ort of 

“thread”, and um, we did uh, participate very vigor ously in the 



2618 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
TIS portion uh, starting in early December and goin g into 

January, and I presented the Board with the e-mail um, letting 

us know that we would be from, from, um the Departm ent and from 

Mr. Morville letting us know that we would be, you know, getting 

the follow-up from that um, meeting, that panel mee ting.  We 

didn’t receive the follow-up, and the reason I’m he re is because 

I want us to be able to, to complete our process wi th, with the 

TIS “thread” of this project, and, significant of a ll this --  

Mr. Morville did not actually mention this project -- well he 

did mention one of the changes, this project has go ne through a 

lot of changes since January, and, and, um, that al one um, 

creates a need to sort of look at what we have righ t now. The 

project as proposed to the City Council is a very d ifferent 

project from the one that was discussed previously. ” 

City Solicitor:  “What do you mean previously? Prev iously when?” 

Ms. Floyd:  “At the time of the TIS, when all the, when all the 

TIS failed to stop, short of the end of January. Th ings have 

happened since then. Um, there’s changes in the pro ject, and so 

we’re asking for that two-week delay so that we can  complete, we 

can look at what we have right now ‘on the ground.’  I don’t even 

know if that $10,000.00 that was mentioned, I don’t  even know if 

their suggestions are still going to be the same as  they were 

back then, because there have been a lot of changes .” 



2619 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
City Solicitor:  “Do, do you disagree with the um, statement by 

the representative of the applicant that 13 of the 14 requests 

by your association back in December or January wer e accepted by 

the applicant?” 

Ms. Floyd:  “That is my understanding.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “But, I don’t really know, I don’t reme mber what 

they were, and I don’t know if they’re even current  at this 

point.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “I think that’s part of the problem.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay. You don’t disagree with tha t statement?” 

Ms. Floyd:  “No, I don’t.” 

City Solicitor:  “-- they accepted 13 of 14 --” 

Ms. Floyd:  “-- and that there was going to be a fo llow-up.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay. And so, what you’re really saying is, 

maybe things have changed and more things need to b e done?” 

Ms. Floyd:  “Not necessarily.” 

City Solicitor:  “But at one time.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “I may be saying that less things need to be done. 

I, I honestly would really appreciate that two-week  period to do 

our evaluation, which is something we always expect ed we would 



2620 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
be able to do, based on um, expectations that were released by 

the Department and developer back in --” 

City Solicitor:  “Uh, uh.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “-- the beginning of February.” 

City Solicitor:  “A question for each of you, if I may, um. Has 

the project gotten any bigger, however you want to define 

bigger, since early January, or, or has it moved to  a different 

site I assume the answer to the second is No, other  than the 

site got maybe smaller. Has it gotten any bigger si nce early 

January?” 

Mr. Morville:  “Sir, what we’ve done, as originally  proposed to 

the community, was a four City block project, we’ve  reduced it 

to a three City block project. Uh, the largest chan ge to the 

project has been the elimination of 33 apartments a nd the 

replacement of those 33 apartments with 35,000 squa re feet of 

office space for non-profits. Uh, modeled after our  other 

projects of Union Mills and Miller’s Court; that’s been the 

largest change uh, to the project.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “And, and if I may respond to that too?  One of, one 

of the interesting things about this that I’ve been  thinking of 

is that the comment was made by the um, the panelis t, the TIS 

panelist back at the meeting, that one of the highe st gen, they 



2621 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
said one of the highest generator of traffic would be office and 

now we have a much bigger office.” 

City Solicitor:  “So who said that?” 

Ms. Floyd:  “Well it was said, it was stated um, at  the pan, at 

the um, by one of the engineers. One of the traffic  engineers at 

the TIS panel, mentioned that as a particular gener ator of, of 

traffic and parking, and so that is one of the, one  of the, you 

know, potentially relevant changes that we would wa nt to look at 

when we were trying to evaluate this. That is a fai rly 

significant change, but I would say that the origin al proposal 

was actually three blocks, then it was four blocks,  now it’s for 

three different blocks than the original three bloc ks. There 

have been a lot of changes.” 

Ms. Lacour:  “So uh, let me just process this answe r. So, a 

traffic impact study um, defines an area and is bas ed upon 

signalized intersections that are adjacent to and s urrounding up 

to a half a mile from the project. That um, the cha nges that are 

being discussed in the size of the project does not  change the 

study area, nor does it change the factors that the  Department 

of Transportation is going to look at. When they do  the analysis 

of what the, what the impacts are, they will take t he final 

development program, whether it’s housing, whether it’s 

commercial retail, whatever that final program is a nd figure out 



2622 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
what the impacts are going to be. So the project, w hile the 

project has changed from four blocks to three block s, the actual 

parameters of the study remain, and the additional items that 

were added remain the same, because the study area does not 

change based upon that.” 

City Solicitor:  “Understood. Thank you very much.”  

Ms. Floyd:  “I think um, Mr. Solicitor, --.” 

Mr. Morville:  “I’d like to --.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “-- you did make a ruling relevant, you  made a good 

suggestion in the conference room how we could use the two 

weeks, and I would just say I’d like to be able to do that. I 

understand that there may be some reason the develo per doesn’t 

want to do that, I don’t quite understand what that  reason would 

be; I understand Ms. Lacour is fine with it, and we  could be, we 

could have a productive two weeks. Again, I don’t k now what Mr. 

Morville’s objection is, but it’s, you know, I gues s it’s his 

objection.” 

Mr. Morville:  “We agree to the two weeks. I want i t to be on 

record that we had requested to meet with Miss Floy d and the 

Remington Neighborhood Alliance 14 times since uh, January 2 nd of 

this year. Uh, we’ve met with them one time since t hen. They’ve 

invited us one time to one of their community meeti ngs. I’d also 

like to read a uh -- sentence from the memorandum t hat was 



2623 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
produced as a result of the pre-scoping traffic imp act meeting 

that was presented to the Remington Neighborhood Al liance, and 

they did not respond with any objections to. Uh, tr ip generation 

will be calculated based on the different uses that  are proposed 

for the development, for example, grocery store, of fice, general 

retail, neighborhood retail. It is understood that at this time, 

not every type of retail or business use can be ide ntified, and 

that general retail assumptions will be used when a pplicable to 

determine trip generation estimates’. It’s not offi ce as Ms. 

Floyd indicated.” 

City Solicitor:  “So, um, Mr. President, considerin g the 

applicant’s agreement to a two-week deferral under the fairly 

limited circumstances that we discussed before this  meeting, I 

would MOVE that we continue this hearing to be resu med and 

concluded at our meeting in two weeks without repea ting what 

we’ve heard today, but really just to fill us in on  the outcome 

of any meeting or meetings that occur in the next t wo weeks.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

Ms. Floyd:  “Excuse me.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE.” 

All opposed NAY. All opposed? Alright, the Motion c arries.” 

* * * * * * * * * * 





2624 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Task Assignment 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 16 
to McCormick Taylor, Inc., under Project No. 1123, On-Call 
Transportation Planning/Policy/Feasibility Studies.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$140,065.64 – 9950-901046-9512-900020-703032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This task assignment will authorize McCormick Taylo r, Inc. to 
provide on-site traffic engineering support to both  the Planning 
Division and the Traffic Division of the Department  of 
Transportation. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will comply with Article 5, Subtitle  28 of the 
Baltimore City Code and MBE and WBE goals establish ed in the 
original agreement. 
 
MBE 35.00% WBE 9.00% 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

assignment of Task No. 16 to McCormick Taylor, Inc. , under 

Project No. 1123, On-Call Transportation Planning/P olicy/Feasi- 

bility Studies. 

  



2625 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation - Release of Retainage  Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement for Release of Retainage to Bensky Constr uction 
Company for TR 12007, Demolition of Pratt Street Pe destrian 
Bridges. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$77,939.80 – 9950-909632-9527-000000-200001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
All work on TR 12007 is substantially completed and  all punch 
list items completed. Bensky Construction Company h as requested 
a partial release of retainage in the amount of $77 ,939.80. The 
City holds $79,939.80 in retainage. The remaining $ 2,000.00 is 
sufficient to protect the interests of the City. 
 
MWBOO APPROVED THE RELEASE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of an Agreement for Release of  Retainage to 

Bensky Construction Company for TR 12007, Demolitio n of Pratt 

Street Pedestrian Bridges. 

 

  



2626 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Transportation – Amendment No. 3 to A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 3 to Wharfage License Agreement with Harbor Care, 
LLC (Operator) and Living Classrooms Foundation. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$186,739.01 – 6000-617414-2303-248700-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This Amendment No. 3 increases the value of the Wha rfage License  
Agreement with Harbor Care, LLC and Living Classroo ms 
Foundation. The City will pay the Operator $186,739 .01 for 
services and to reflect the 1.5% Consumer Price Ind ex-Urban 
provided in connection with Amendment No. 1. 
 
On March 30, 2005, the Board approved the 2005 Whar fage 
Agreement with Harbor Boating, Inc. and the Living Classroom 
Foundation, Inc. for the operation of a Water Taxi and Shuttle 
Service in the inner and outer harbor. 
 
On April 22, 2009, the Board approved Amendment No.  1 to the 
2005 Agreement which provided for a direct, commute r-oriented 
point to point water taxi service upon selected rou tes between 
Maritime Park in Fells Point and Tide Point and bet ween Canton 
Waterfront Park and Tide Point. Amendment No. 1 als o provided 
for an increase in operator fee based on the Urban Consumer 
Price Index. 
 
On August 11, 2010, the Board approved a Consent of  Assignment 
of the 2005 Agreement as amended and executed by th e Harbor 
Boating, Inc. assigning all of its rights, title, o bligations, 
conditions and interest in the 2005 Agreement as am ended to 
Operator. The City and the Living Classrooms Founda tion approved 
the assignment. 
 
  



2627 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Dept. of Transportation – cont’d 
 
On August 10, 2011, the Board approved Amendment No . 2 to 
provide for a third route and to enter into a Bareb oat Charter 
Agreement which requires the Operator to provide pr eventative 
and maintenance services for the vessels, along wit h allowing 
bicycles on board, notification of service delays d uring 
inclement weather, signage and marketing responsibi lities and 
ridership data collection.  
 
This Amendment No. 3 increases the value of the Wha rfage License 
Agreement with Harbor Care, LLC and Living Classroo ms 
Foundation. The City will pay the Operator $186,739 .00 for 
services and to reflect the 1.5% consumer price ind ex-urban 
provided in connection with Amendment No. 1. 
   
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 3 to Wharfage  License 

Agreement with Harbor Care, LLC (Operator) and Livi ng Classrooms 

Foundation. Mr. Harry Black, acting on behalf of th e Mayor 

ABSTAINED. The President ABSTAINED. 

  



2628 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Developer’s Agreem ent No. 1355 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Developer’s Agreement No. 1355 with RRR 1 Investmen ts, LLC, 
developer. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$23,795.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The developer, RRR 1 Investments, LLC is renovating  its building 
primarily at 1718 Thames Street and needs to upgrad e the fire-
suppression and domestic water services. This devel oper’s 
agreement will allow for the upgraded improvements.  
 
The Western Surety Company has issued Performance B ond 71552639 
in the amount of $23,795.00 on behalf of RRR 1 Investments, LLC 
which assumes 100% of the financial responsibility.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
City funds will not be utilized for this project; t herefore, 
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of Developer’s Agreement No. 1 355 with RRR 

1 Investments, LLC, developer. 

  



2629 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services (DGS) – On-Call Agre ement  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
On-Call Agreement with Marks, Thomas Architects, In c. for 
Project No. 1125T. The period of the agreement is e ffective upon 
Board approval for two years, or until the upset li mit is 
reached, whichever comes first. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$750,000.00 – Upset limit 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Various City agencies, on a continuing basis, requi re 
architectural design services to modify, upgrade, o r repair 
their facilities. Typically, the work involved is l imited in 
scope and/or of an urgent nature, which in either c ase, should 
not be postponed until the customary architectural design 
selection process can be executed. Under these cont racts, the 
call for these services will be made as needs are i dentified. 
 
The cost of services rendered will be negotiated on  a not-to-
exceed price for each task assigned. The fees will be based on 
actual payroll rates, not including overhead and bu rden, times a 
set multiplier. The payroll rate and multiplier hav e been 
reviewed by the Department of Audits.  
 
The period of the contract is for two years. Howeve r, projects 
that are started within the two-year period may con tinue beyond 
the two-year time frame until completion. The total  fee for this 
consultant’s contract will not exceed $750,000.00 f or the two-
year period.   
 
The consultant has been approved by the Architect a nd 
Engineering Awards Commission (AEAC) procedures, un der AEAC 
Project No. 1125T. 



2630 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DGS – cont’d 
  
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 9% FOR WBE. 
  
MBE: Waldon Studio Architects  $ 75,000.00  10% 
   and Planners 

Phoenix Engineering, Inc.   60,000.00   8% 
Paulco Engineering, Inc.    37,500.00   5% 
Peristyle, LLC      30,000.00   4%   

    Total    $202,500.00     27% 
 
WBE: A Squared Plus Engineering $ 37,500.00       5% 
   Support Group, LLC 
 Carroll Engineering, Inc.   30,000.00   4% 
    Total    $ 67,500.00      9% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
AUDITS NOTED THIS ON-CALL AGREEMENT AND WILL REVIEW  TASK 
ASSIGNMENTS. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of an On-Call Agreement with M arks, Thomas 

Architects, Inc. for Project No. 1125T. 

 

  



2631 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Agreement for Inco ming Loan 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement for an Incoming Loan with the Baltimore &  Ohio 
Railroad Museum, Inc. (B&O). The period of the Agre ement for an 
Incoming Loan is August 1, 2014 through July 31, 20 19. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
In late 2013, the B&O expressed interest in receivi ng the loan 
of a Civil War-era cannon from the War Memorial Bui lding. The 
cannon, located outside of the War Memorial buildin g on Saratoga 
Street, had previously been identified as being at high-risk for 
theft. The exposure had also affected the cannon’s physical 
condition. 
 
The B&O currently has a Civil War exhibition that t he cannon 
tube will complement. While at the museum, the B&O will conserve 
and restore the cannon.  
 
The B&O will be responsible for insuring the cannon , de-
installation, transportation, installation, and ret urn of the 
cannon. The City will incur no cost by loaning the cannon.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of an Agreement for an Incomin g Loan with 

the Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Museum, Inc.  



2632 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Memorandum of Unde rstanding 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Administ rative Office 
of the Courts (AOC).  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No City funds are required.  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Pursuant to the MOU, the AOC will provide funding t o the City 
for the construction and related costs of the Appel late Judges 
Chambers in the amount of $452,215.00 (the funds).  
 
The funds provided by the MOU will be expended only  for the 
purposes of the construction listed in the City’s B udget Memo of 
May 13, 2014, for the Project known as the Appellat e Judges 
Chambers in Courthouse East.  
 
The funds have been determined based upon estimates  from the 
City and are limited to $452,215.00, unless approve d and 
increased by the AOC.  
 
The funds will be disbursed to the City after the A OC receives 
an invoice with required documentation for reimburs ement.    
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Memorandum of Understandi ng with the 

Administrative Office of the Courts.  

  



2633 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of General Services – Minor Privilege Pe rmit Applications 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following app lications for 
a Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are in o rder as to 
the Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and th e Building 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 

LOCATION APPLICANT    PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 

1.  601 S. Montford Ave.  Concord       Retain awning  
          9’ x 3’ 

 
 Annual Charge:  $ 70.30 

 
2.  3829 Eastern Ave.     Leon Hindoyan   Retain cornic e  

            sign 12 ½’ x 2 ½’  
           
Annual Charge:  $ 70.30 

  
3.  1626 E. Fort Ave.     Jay S. Lewbow     Retain sing le 

            face electric 
  sign 7’ x 2 ½’  

           
Annual Charge:  $ 70.30 
 

4.  2701 W. North Ave.    Edison Reynoso     Retain awn ing  
            w/signage  

       17’ x 2’ 
           

Annual Charge:  $106.60 
 

5.  3400 Fait Ave.        David Wine      Outdoor seati ng  
            13’2” x 4’  

           
Annual Charge:  $184.25 
 
 

 
Since no protests were received, there are no objec tions to 
approval. 
 
 
 There being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, approved the minor privilege permits.   



2634 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and - Community Development B lock 
  Community Development     Grant Agreements             
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Agreements . The period 
of the agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2 015.   
 
1.  BANNER NEIGHBORHOODS COMMUNITY CORPORATION, INC. $59,864.00  
 

Account: 2089-208915-5930-436630-603051 
 

The purpose of the agreement is to provide CDBG-40 funding to 
the organization to provide educational, recreation al, and 
cultural enrichment activities for youth in Southea st 
Baltimore. All activities will be monitored by City  staff. 

 
FOR FY 2015, MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR TH E 
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $15,000.00. 

 
MBE: $4,050.00  WBE: $1,500.00 

 
2.  BALTIMORE OFFICE OF PROMOTION AND THE ARTS, INC. $5 1,300.00  
 

Account: 2089-208915-5930-423230-603051 
 

Under this agreement the funds will be utilized to fund the 
Bright StARTS Workshop for Children Program. The Br ight StARTS 
program will provide free art instruction to childr en ages 5 – 
19 with workshops in such areas as visual, literacy , and 
performing arts. Thirty-two after- school workshops  will be 
held from October 2014 to May 2015 and eight summer  workshops 
at locations throughout Baltimore City. Professiona l artists 
who are experienced teachers will conduct the works hops. 
Bright StARTS has become a model arts educational p rogram in 
Baltimore City, introducing under-served children t o their 
rich heritage and to their own potential. 

 
FOR FY 2015, MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS HAVE B EEN WAIVED. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the aforementioned CDBG Agr eements. 



2635 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Land Disposition Agreement with Stadium Square I, L LC, 
developer, for the sale of the City-owned property located at 
123 W. Cross Street.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$100,000.00 – Purchase Price 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest in 
123 W. Cross Street to Stadium Square I, LLC for th e price of 
$100,000.00, which will be paid to the City of Balt imore at the 
time of settlement. The purchase price of the site will be 
financed through private funds. 
 
The purchase of the property located at 123 W. Cros s Street in 
the Sharp-Leadenhall neighborhood will enhance the developable 
footprint for Stadium Square I, LLC. The developer is completing 
the acquisition of all surrounding properties in an  effort to 
assemble a contiguous development parcel. The devel opment plan 
calls for a mixed-use project that can potentially incorporate 
350 residential units and 525 structured parking sp aces.  
 
The City is authorized to dispose of the property, located at 
123 W. Cross Street, by virtue of the  provisions of Article II, 
Section 15 of the Baltimore City Charter (2010 Edit ion); Article 
13 of the Baltimore City Code (2010 Edition), which  established 
the Department of Housing and Community Development ; and 
Ordinance No. 581, the Sharp-Leadenhall Urban Renew al Plan, 
originally approved by the Mayor and City Council o f Baltimore 
on April 19, 1974; and Ordinance No. 06-228, approv ed by the 
Mayor and City Council of Baltimore on May 15, 2006 . 
  



2636 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
Pursuant to the Appraisal Policy of the City of Bal timore, 
“unimproved real property with an assessed value of  $2,500.00 or 
less will not require an appraisal.” The property l ocated at 123 
W. Cross Street is currently assessed by the State Department of 
Assessment and Taxation for $1,100.00. The property  is being 
sold for $100,000.00. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

Stadium Square I, LLC will not receive any City fun ds or 
incentives for the purchase or redevelopment of the  property; 
therefore, MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.  
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with 

Stadium Square I, LLC, developer, for the sale of t he City-owned 

property located at 123 W. Cross Street.  

  



2637 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Land Disposition Agreement with En Provence, LLC, d eveloper, for 
the sale of the City-owned property located at 1715  Hollins 
Street in the Union Square neighborhood. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$8,000.00 - Purchase Price 
  
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The project will consist of the City-owned vacant b uilding to be 
completely rehabilitated for residential use as a s ingle family 
dwelling. It will be sold to a homeowner at market rate.  
 
The property will be purchased and renovated with p rivate funds. 
 
The aforementioned property has been journalized an d approved 
for sale on February 1, 2007. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:       
 
The property located at 1715 Hollins Street was pri ced at 
$17,700.00, pursuant to the Appraisal policy of Bal timore City 
using the Waiver Valuation Process and will be sold  for 
$8,000.00. 
 
The subject property is being sold below the price determined in 
accordance with the Appraisal Policy of Baltimore C ity using the  
Waiver Valuation Process for the following reasons:  
 

(i)  specific benefit to the immediate community of 
revitalization through residential single family 
occupancy, 

  



2638 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

(ii)  elimination of blight and neighborhood stabilizatio n, and 
 

(iii) economic development, returning the property to 
productive use and to the active tax rolls of the C ity of 
Baltimore.  

 
The developer proposes to spend approximately $210, 000.00 for 
acquisition and associated rehabilitation costs to complete the 
project. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The developer will purchase the property for a pric e that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation. Ther efore, 
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Land Disposition Agreemen t with En 

Provence, LLC, developer, for the sale of the City- owned 

property located at 1715 Hollins Street in the Unio n Square 

neighborhood. 

  



2639 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Land Disposition Agreement with Convergence Develop ment, LLC, 
developer, for the sale of the City-owned property located at 
2626 Park Heights Terrace in the Greenspring neighb orhood. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,000.00 - Purchase Price 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The project will consist of the rehabilitation of t he property 
and once rehabilitated, it will be sold to a low-to -mid-income 
homeowner. The project will be privately financed.    
 
The sale of this property will generate a considera ble amount of 
revenue in real estate property taxes to the City o f Baltimore. 
Once transferred and redeveloped the property will be active on 
the tax rolls of Baltimore City thereby preventing tax 
abandonment. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      
 
The property was priced pursuant to the Appraisal P olicy of 
Baltimore City using the Waiver Valuation Process. The property 
was valued at $9,033.00 and is being sold for $5,00 0.00. 
 
The property will be sold to Convergence Developmen t, LLC for 
$5,000.00, which is below the price determined usin g the Waiver 
Valuation Process because of the following factors:  
 

(1)  the sale and rehabilitation of this property will h elp  
to promote a specific benefit to the immediate 
community, 

  



2640 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 

(2)  the sale and rehabilitation will continue the 
elimination of blight, and 

 
(3)  the sale and rehabilitation will promote economic 

development through the placement of the subject 
property on the City’s tax rolls. 

 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The developer will purchase the property for a pric e that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation. Ther efore, 
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Land Disposition Agreemen t with 

Convergence Development, LLC, developer, for the sa le of the 

City-owned property located at 2626 Park Heights Te rrace in the 

Greenspring neighborhood. 

  



2641 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Land Disposition Agreement with Gulf Investment LLC , developer, 
for the sale of the City-owned properties located a t 1417, 1429, 
1443, 1445 E. Eager Street, 926, 928 N. Caroline St reet, 1412, 
1428, and 1436 N. Broadway.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 3,500.00 - 1417 E. Eager Street 
  3,500.00 - 1429 E. Eager Street 
    500.00 - 1443 E. Eager Street 
    500.00 - 1445 E. Eager Street 
    500.00 - 926 N. Caroline Street 
    500.00 - 928 N. Caroline Street 
 10,000.00 - 1412 N. Broadway 
  5,000.00 - 1428 N. Broadway 
  5,000.00 - 1436 N. Broadway 
$29,000.00 - Purchase Price 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest of 
the properties to Gulf Investment, LLC for the pric e of 
$29,000.00. The purchaser has paid a good faith dep osit of 
$2,900.00. 
 
The developer wishes to purchase the vacant lots lo cated at 
1443, 1445 E. Eager Street, 926 and 928 N. Caroline  Street to 
construct new row homes. The new single family home s will be 
sold at market price. 
 
The developer wishes to purchase the vacant buildin gs located at 
1412, 1428, and 1436 N. Broadway, and 1417 and 1429  E. Eager  



2642 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
Street for the purpose of rehabilitating the proper ties back to 
functional single family homes. The rehabilitated p roperties 
will be sold at market price. The purchase price an d 
improvements to the site will be financed through p rivate 
sources.  
 
Baltimore City is authorized to dispose of the prop erties by 
virtue of Article 13, § 2-7 (f) of the Baltimore Ci ty Code; and 
through the Gay Street I Urban Renewal Plan, approv ed by the 
Mayor and City Council of Baltimore by Ordinance No . 1183, dated 
December 2, 1967 and Ordinance No. 1067, the Oliver  Neighborhood 
Urban Renewal Plan, originally approved by the Mayo r and City 
Council of Baltimore on May 17, 1971. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      
 
The properties were valued pursuant to the Appraisa l Policy of 
Baltimore City using the Waiver Valuation Process: 
 

1.  1417 E. Eager Street was priced at $11,146.00 and w ill 
be sold for $3,500.00,  

2.  1429 E. Eager Street was priced at $$11,146.00 and will  
be sold for $3,500.00,  

3.  1443 E. Eager Street was priced at $740.48 and will  be  
sold for $500.00,  

4.  1445 E. Eager Street was priced at $740.48 and will  be  
sold for $500.00,  

5.  926 N. Caroline Street was priced at $728.91 and wi ll 
be sold for $500.00,  

6.  928 N. Caroline Street was priced at $694.20 and wi ll 
be sold for $500.00,  

7.  1412 N. Broadway was priced at $8,540.00 and will b e 
sold for $10,000.00,  

8.  1428 N. Broadway was priced at $8,540.00 and will b e 
sold for $5,000.00, and  

9.  1436 N. Broadway was priced at $8,540.00 and will b e  
sold for $5,000.00. 

  



2643 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The properties, except 1412 N. Broadway, are being sold to Gulf 
Investment, LLC for the price below the waiver valu ation price 
because of the following reasons: 
 

� the renovations will be to the specific benefit to the 
immediate community, 

 
� this transaction will eliminate blight from the blo ck, 

and thus eliminate blight from the neighborhood, 
 

• this sale and rehabilitation will return vacant 
buildings to the tax rolls, and 

 
� the properties are being sold less than the price 

determined by the wavier valuation because of their  
condition, which will require extensive and immedia te 
remediation.    

  
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The developer will purchase the properties for a pr ice that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation of th e properties. 
Therefore, MBE/WBE participation is not applicable.  
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with Gulf 

Investment LLC, developer, for the sale of the City -owned 

properties located at 1417, 1429, 1443, 1445 E. Eag er Street, 

926, 928 N. Caroline Street, 1412, 1428, and 1436 N . Broadway.  

  



2644 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Land Disposition Agreement with Izhak Alkaslasi, de veloper, for 
the sale of the properties located at 726 and 730 E . 21st 
Street, 722, 1024, 1026 and 1028 E. North Avenue.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 2,100.00 – 726 E. 21 st  Street 
  3,800.00 - 730 E. 21 st  Street 
  1,100.00 – 722 E. North Avenue 
  1,100.00 – 1024 E. North Avenue 
  1,100.00 – 1026 E. North Avenue 
  1,100.00 – 1028 E. North Avenue 
$10,300.00 – Purchase Price  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
A good faith deposit in the amount of $2,000.00 has  been paid by 
the developer. 
 
The developer will be using private funds to pay fo r the 
acquisition and rehabilitation of the property. 
 
The DHCD’s Land Resource Division, on behalf of the  Mayor and 
City Council, strategically acquires and manages va cant or 
abandoned properties, ultimately enabling these pro perties to be 
returned to productive use and improving Baltimore’ s 
neighborhoods. 
 
The City has agreed to convey the properties known as 726 and 
730 E. 21st Street, 722, 1024, 1026 and 1028 E. Nor th Avenue to 
Izhak Alkaslasi. As a condition of conveyance, Izha k Alkaslasi 
has agreed to the terms of the Land Disposition Agr eement. 
 
  



2645 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
DHCD – cont’d 
 
The City may dispose of the properties located at 7 30 E. 21st 
Street, 722, 1024, 1026 and 1028 E. North Avenue by  virtue of 
the following legal authorities:  Article 28, Subti tle 8 of the 
Baltimore City Code (2011 Edition) (“the City Code” ); and 
Article 13 § 2-7 (h) of the Baltimore City Code. 
 
The property located at 726 E. 21 st  Street was journalized and 
approved for sale on December 22, 2010. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE/APPRAISAL EXCEPTION:   
 
The properties were sold by auction. Pursuant to th e appraisal 
policy under “Exceptions to Requiring an Appraisal. ” No 
appraisal is required for the sale of properties un der an 
approved Board of Estimates Policy, which allows fo r an 
alternative method in determining value, such as a Broker Price 
Opinion, will not require an appraisal. The sale of  City-owned 
property via auction was approved on November 3, 20 10. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The developer will purchase these properties for a price that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation. Ther efore, 
MBE/WBE participation is not applicable. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Land Disposition Agreemen t with Izhak 

Alkaslasi, developer, for the sale of the propertie s located at 

726 and 730 E. 21st Street, 722, 1024, 1026 and 102 8 E. North 

Avenue.  

  



2646 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater – Amendment No. 4 to  Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 4 to Agreement with KCI Technologies,  Inc. for 
Project No. 1118, Improvements to the Wastewater Co llection 
System for Consent Decree Wet Weather Compliance.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$2,271,890.98 – 2070-000000-5601-399012-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On September 22, 2010, the Board approved the origi nal agreement 
with KCI Technologies, Inc. under Project No. 1118,  Improvements 
to the Wastewater Collection System for Consent Dec ree Wet 
Weather Compliance for a period of three years endi ng on 
September 20, 2013. On December 12, 2012, the Board  approved 
Amendment No. 1 in the amount of $2,678,998.74. On June 5, 2013, 
the Board approved Amendment No. 2, extending the p eriod of the 
Agreement through September 21, 2014 at no addition al cost to 
the City. On January 29, 2014, the Board approved A mendment No. 
3 in the amount of $999,953.76. 
 
In order to continue providing staffing for the new ly created 
Utility Asset Management Division, Amendment No. 4 is necessary. 
This Amendment No. 4 will extend the period of the agreement 
through September 21, 2015 at an additional cost of  
$2,271,890.98. This brings the total upset limit fo r this 
agreement to $8,950,513.37.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will continue to comply with all ter ms and 
conditions of the MBE/WBE programs in accordance wi th Baltimore 
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 38. 
 
MWBOO APPROVED ON MAY 5, 2014. 
  



2647 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
BW&WW – cont’d 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 4 to Agreemen t with KCI 

Technologies, Inc. for Project No. 1118, Improvemen ts to the 

Wastewater Collection System for Consent Decree Wet  Weather 

Compliance.  

  



2648 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater – Major Equipment Pre- Selection 
       for SC 918 Headworks at Back 
       River Wastewater Treatment Plant 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to authorize Johnson, Mirmir an and 
Thompson (JMT) to competitively pre-select the majo r equipment 
including influent and equalization pumps, Travelin g Bridge Grit 
Removal System and Circular Pre-Cast storage tanks required for 
SC 918 Headworks Improvements and Wet Weather Equal ization 
project at the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plan t. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

It is anticipated that the cost for the pre-selecte d equipment 
when competitively procured will be in the range of  $50 million. 
The total construction estimate for this project is  $240 
million. The cost for the pre-selected equipment wi ll be passed 
through the construction contract rather than direc t payment by 
the City to the vendors. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

To help avoid Sanitary Sewer Overflows the City agr eed with the 
Maryland Department of the Environment and Environm ental 
Protection Agency to undertake planning, design and  construction 
of the Headworks facilities at the Back River Waste water 
Treatment Plant (BRWWTP). Under this Agreement, the  facility has 
to be constructed and fully operational by December  2018. The 
Bureau is designing the new Headworks facility at B RWWTP under 
an Agreement with JMT. 
 
Some of the key major process equipment required fo r the 
Headworks project, has a long lead time associated with shop 
fabrication. This equipment is furnished by a small  number of 
vendors each processing unique features and formats . The 
competitive procurement and pre-selection will allo w the other 
segments of design to be most effectively completed  around pre-
selected equipment and thereby benefit the City by reducing the 
risk of potential delays during construction should  the General 
Contractor decide to submit an “Or Equal” product. 
  



2649 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
BW&WW - cont’d 
 
The Bureau believes by pre-selecting these key proc ess equipment 
items, the City will have effective control over th e product 
selection, quality and performance expectations in a competitive 
environment. The Bureau agrees with the consultant’ s 
determination and recommends approval of the reques t. 
 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

The equipment cost will be exempted from MBE/WBE pa rticipation 
in accordance with Baltimore City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28. 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board auth orized 

Johnson, Mirmiran and Thompson (JMT) to competitive ly pre-select 

the major equipment including influent and equaliza tion pumps, 

Traveling Bridge Grit Removal System and Circular P re-Cast 

storage tanks required for SC 918 Headworks Improve ments and Wet 

Weather Equalization project at the Back River Wast ewater 

Treatment Plant. 

 

  



2650 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
1.  F&F AND A.JACOBS & SONS, INC. $33,099.55 Low Bid 

Solicitation No. B50003551 – Environmental Police U niforms – 
Department of Public Works – Req. No. R661752 

 
The period of the award is July 19, 2014 through Ju ly 18, 
2015, with two 1-year renewal options remaining. 

 
2.  CHESAPEAKE UNIFORM RENTAL, 

INC.   $12,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50003053 – Uniforms for Electrical Pe rsonnel – 
Department of Public Works – Req. No. P524327 

 
On July 31, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent approve d the 
initial award in the amount of $9,068.35.  The awar d 
contained two 1-year renewal options. On April 1, 2 014, the 
City Purchasing Agent approved an increase in the a mount of 
$10,931.65. This renewal in the amount of $12,000.0 0 is for 
the period July 31, 2014 through July 30, 2015, wit h one 1-
year renewal option remaining. 

 
3.  COOPER WILLIAMS, V.M.D. $ 8,000.00 Selected Source 

Contract No. 06000 – Veterinary Services for Mounte d Unit – 
Police Department – Req. No. R582389 

On August 12, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $8,000.00. The award contained three 1-year 
renewal options. On April 18, 2012, the City Purcha sing Agent 
approved an increase in the amount of $4,000.00. Su bsequent 
renewals and increases have been approved. Mr. Will iams has a 
unique familiarity with the mounted units’ horses a nd is 
located locally enabling a rapid response to emerge ncies. The 
period of the renewal is August 11, 2014 through Au gust 10, 
2015. 

  



2651 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
4.  SOCIAL SOLUTIONS GLOBAL, INC. $34,285.00 Agreement 

Contract Number 08000 – ETO Yearly Software Contrac t and 
Upgrade – Health Department – Req. No. R666175 

 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
an Agreement with Social Solutions Global, Inc. The  period of 
the agreement is July 16, 2014 through July 15, 201 5, with 
three 1-year renewal options. 

 
Social Solutions Global, Inc. is the current provid er of the 
Efforts to Outcomes (ETO) software for the Operatio n Safe 
Kids Program. 

 
5.  NCS PEARSON, INC. $29,748.00 Renewal 

Contract No. 08000 – On-Line Licenses – Mayor’s Off ice of 
Human Services – Head Start – Req. No. R635915 
 
On January 11, 2012, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $38,073.00. The award contained four 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent renewals have been exer cised. The 
software provided gathers child-assessment data and  produces 
reports that are required by Head Start performance  
standards. This renewal in the amount of $29,748.00  is for 
the period September 1, 2014 through August 31, 201 5, with 
one 1-year renewal option remaining. The above amou nt is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 

  



2652 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
6.  HIGHLANDER CONTRACTING 

COMPANY, LLC $    0.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002414 – Fiber Optic Cable Installa tion, 
Maintenance and Repair Services – Mayor’s Office of  
Information Technology – P.O. No. P520882 

On July 11, 2012, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $190,950.00. The award contained two 1-ye ar renewal 
options. On March 25, 2013, the City Purchasing Age nt 
approved an increase in the amount of $49,999.00. S ubsequent 
increases and renewals have been approved. This fin al renewal 
in the amount of $0.00 is for the period July 15, 2 014 
through July 14, 2015. 

MWBOO SET GOALS 17% MBE AND 8% WBE. 

MBE: A-Connection, Inc.                $ 6,095.00 
     CI Contracting Company              3,500.00 
     DM Enterprises of Baltimore, LLC   42,541.00 
     Machado Construction Co., Inc.     23,056.95 
                                       $75,192.95     17% 

 
WBE: Cuddy & Associates, LLC           $18,350.00 
     Sunrise Safety Services, Inc.      26,890.49 
                                       $45,240.49       8% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

  



2653 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
7.  S. FREEDMAN & SONS, INC. $  20,000.00 Increase 

Contract No. B50003181 – Restroom Tissue and Paper Towels – 
Baltimore Convention Center – P.O. No. P525399  

 
On October 30, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $30,760.00. The award contained two 1 -year 
renewal options. This increase in the amount of $20 ,000.00 is 
necessary to cover the balance of the current perio d of the 
contract resulting from increased usage. This incre ase in the 
amount of $20,000.00 will make the award amount $50 ,760.00. 
The contract expires October 29, 2014, with two 1-y ear 
renewal options remaining. The above amount is the City’s 
estimated requirement. 

 
8.  BIO-RAD LABORATORIES, 

DIAGNOSTIC GROUP $ 74,650.00 Sole Source 
Solicitation No. 08000 – HIV Test Kits – Health Dep artment – 
Req. No. R652097 

 
The HIV test kits manufactured by Bio-Rad Laborator ies 
Diagnostic Group are specifically designed to work with the 
testing equipment currently used by the Health Depa rtment. 
Bio-Rad Laboratories is the sole distributor for th ese HIV 
test kits. The period of the award is July 16, 2014  through 
July 15, 2015, with three, 1-year renewal options. The above 
amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would 
it be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefo re, 
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Ci ty 
Charter, the procurement of the equipment and/or se rvice is 
recommended. 

  



2654 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
9.  NORITSU AMERICA CORPORATION $ 22,201.00 Renewal 

Contract No. 08000 – Annual Maintenance for Noritsu  Equipment 
– Police Department – P.O. No. P514219 

 
On July 21, 2010, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $22,201.00. The award contained five 1-ye ar renewal 
options. Subsequent renewals have been approved. Th is renewal 
in the amount of $22,201.00 is for the period July 21, 2014 
through June 30, 2015, with one 1-year renewal opti on 
remaining. 

 
10.  J. GILBERT, INC. d/b/a 

LAMB AWARDS & ENGRAVING $ 42,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50002393 – Various Trophies & Awards – Agency – 
Various – P.O. No. P521411  

 
On August 29, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $41,472.42. The award contained two 1 -year 
renewal options. On August 8, 2013, the City Purcha sing Agent 
approved an increase in the amount of $15,000.00. O n August 
28, 2013, the Board approved the first renewal in t he amount 
of $42,000.00. This final renewal in the amount of $42,000.00 
is for the period August 29, 2014 through August 28 , 2015. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
11.  BIOMEDICAL WASTE SERVICES, 

INC. $ 20,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. 06000 – Bio-Medical & Bio-Hazardous Wa ste 
Removal – Police Department – Req. No. R553477 
 
On July 28, 2010, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the  
amount of $10,000.00. The award contained five 1-ye ar renewal 
options. Subsequent renewals have been approved. Th is renewal 
in the amount of $20,000.00 is for the period July 27, 2014 
through July 26, 2015, with one 1-year renewal opti on 
remaining. The above amount is the City’s estimated  
requirement. 



2655 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
12.  LANDSCAPE FORMS, INC. $108,420.00 Sole Source 

Solicitation No. 08000 – Supply and Deliver Gretche n Benches 
and Ash Urns – Department of Transportation – Req. No. 
R664463 

 
An intent to waive competition was advertised (B500 03618) 
with no responses received. Landscape Forms, Inc. i s the only 
known manufacturer and sole provider of the product s. These 
products are already installed around the Inner Har bor 
Promenade. Additional products are required to main tain a 
uniform appearance and will allow for needed replac ements. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would 
it be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefo re, 
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Ci ty 
Charter, the procurement of the equipment and/or se rvice is 
recommended. 

 
13.  L/B WATER SERVICES, INC. $125,000.00 Increase  

Contract No. B50002591 – American Darling Hydrants & Parts – 
Department of Public Works – P.O. No. P521834  
 
On October 24, 2012, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $175,000.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. Due to increased usage an increase  in the 
amount of $125,000.00 is necessary. This increase i n the 
amount of $125,000.00 will make the award amount $3 00,000.00. 
The contract expires October 31, 2015, with two 1-y ear 
renewal options remaining. The above amount is the City 
estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2656 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
14.  UNIFORM RENTAL, INC. d/b/a 

LORD BALTIMORE UNIFORM  
SERVICE $225,000.00 Increase 
Contract No. B50002829 – Industrial Work Uniforms –  Public 
Works, General Services and others – P.O. No. P5231 85  

 
On April 10, 2013, the Board approved the initial a ward in 
the amount of $297,344.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. On July 2, 2014, the City Purchasi ng Agent 
approved an increase in the amount of $30,000.00. T his 
increase in the amount of $225,000.00 is necessary to cover 
the remainder of the contract period and because of  an 
increase in the number of uniforms provided to each  employee, 
and the addition of new employees. The above amount  is the 
City’s estimated requirement. 

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
15.  MAGELLAN ADVISORS, LLC $100,000.00 Renewal 

Contract No. B50002934 – Consultant Services - Broa dband 
Public Infrastructure Strategic Planning – Mayor’s Office of 
Information Technology – P.O. No. P524604  

 
On August 14, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $157,000.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. This renewal in the amount of $100 ,000.00 is 
for the period August 1, 2014 through July 31, 2015 , with one 
1-year renewal option remaining. The above amount i s the 
City’s estimated requirement. 

 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 17% MBE AND 9% WBE. 
 
MBE: The Bith Group Technologies, Inc.            17% 
 
WBE: Catalpha Advertising & Design, Inc.           9% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

  



2657 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
16.  CREATIVE SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS, 

LLC $499,270.00 Renewal 
Contract No. 06000 – Manage Taxi Card Program – Hea lth 
Department – P.O. No. P524894 

 
On October 16, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $499,270.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. The contractor provides management  and 
administrative services, including pass-through ser vices for 
direct subsidies, for the Taxi Card Program. The ve ndor’s 
direct fee is a set amount for all services require d under 
the Agreement. The program provides 24-hour, genera l purpose, 
curb-to-curb taxi service for senior citizens. The Taxi Card 
Program is funded through the Statewide Special Ass istance 
Program. This renewal in the amount of $499,270.00 is for the 
period July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2015, with on e 1-year 
renewal option remaining. The above amount is the C ity’s 
estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 3% MBE AND 1% WBE. 
 
MBE: Sue Ann’s Office Supply           $ 629.89     0.3 % 
     J & P Childs Transportation *           0.00      
                                       $ 629.89      0.3%  
 
WBE: Curry Printing & Copy Center      $4,433.98    2.06 % 
     Jodi M. Stappler, CPA                425.00    0.20% 
                                       $4,858.98     2.26% 
 

* Per contracting agency, transportation services wer e 
eliminated due to budget constraints. Vendor will b e given 60 
days to cure its MBE deficit. 

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.  

  



2658 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
17.  TEAM SERVICE CORPORATION 

OF NEW YORK $300,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50001988 – Repair and Maintenance Ser vices for 
Electrical Motors above 300 H.P. – Departments of P ublic 
Work, General Services and others – P.O. No. P51787 6 

 
On July 20, 2011, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $500,000.00. The award contained one 2-ye ar renewal 
option. This sole renewal in the amount of $300,000 .00 is for 
the period July 20, 2014 through July 19, 2016. The  above 
amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 4% MBE AND 2% WBE. 
 
MBE: Personal Electric, LLC            $2,345.75       5 % 
 
WBE: Oelmann Electric Supply Co., Inc. $  242.00 *    0.50% 
 

* Vendor spent $1,949.30 with WBE. However, expenditu res 
from suppliers who are not manufacturers are limite d to 
25% (or $242.00) of the WBE goal. 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
18.  ALARM SECURITY GROUP LLC 

d/b/a ASG SECURITY $400,000.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50000984 – Installation, Repair and M aintenance 
for Commercial Security Alarm & Fire Protection Sys tems for 
Various City Agencies – Various – P.O. No. P508352 
 
On May 13, 2009, the Board approved the initial awa rd in the 
amount of $400,000.00. The award contained two 5-ye ar renewal 
options. On March 2, 2011, the Board approved an in crease in 
the amount of $400,000.00. This renewal in the amou nt of 
$400,000.00 is for the period June 30, 2014 through  June 29, 
2019, with one 5-year renewal option remaining. The  above 
amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 

  



2659 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 11% MBE AND 4% WBE. 
 
MBE: London Technologies, LLC       0% 
 
WBE: Plexus Installations, Inc.     0% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE ON JUNE 9, 2014. 

 
Due to the essential and safety-related services pr ovided by 
the contract, it is recommended that renewal is in the City’s 
best interests. The Bureau will work with MWBOO to determine 
the next steps in the process and report to the Boa rd. 

 
19.  ATLANTIC TACTICAL, INC. $200,000.00 

FIRING LINE, INC.  150,000.00 
 $350,000.00  Renewal 
Contract No. B50001477 – Ammunition – Police and Sh eriff’s 
Departments – P.O. Nos. P514475 and P514476  
 
On August 18, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in 
the amount of $350,000.00. The award contained four  1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent renewals have been appr oved. This 
final renewal in the amount of $350,000.00 is for t he period 
August 11, 2014 through August 10, 2015. The above amount is 
the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2660 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
20.  SHI INTERNATIONAL  Amendment to 

CORP. $1,430,726.90 Agreement 
Contract No. 060B2490024 – Microsoft Software & Ser vices 
Large Account Reseller Contract – Mayor’s Office of  
Information Technology – Req. Nos. Various 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
an Amendment to Agreement with SHI International Co rp. The 
period of the Amendment to Agreement is November 1,  2014 
through October 31, 2019. The Board is also request ed to 
exercise the renewals of the original contract and modify the 
expiration date of the contract to October 31, 2019  to 
coincide with the Board’s previous approval of fund ing up to 
that date. 

 
On November 6, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $10,264,687.91. This Amendment to Agr eement 
with Microsoft Dynamics AX licenses and software as surance 
not originally procured under the cooperative purch asing 
agreement. On November 6, the Board included a term  that ends 
on October 16, 2015, with two 2-year renewal option s. However 
funding was requested and approved for the entire 7 2 month 
term from November 1, 2013 through October 31, 2019 . No 
additional funding is required for the exercise of renewals 
up to October 31, 2019, as this action will conclud e with the 
payment timetables included in the original contrac t approved 
by the Board. The above amount is the City’s estima ted 
requirement. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would 
it be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefo re, 
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Ci ty 
Charter, the procurement of the equipment and/or se rvice is 
recommended. 

  



2661 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
21.  INTERPERSONAL FREQUENCY  Amendment to  

LLC $ 59,000.00 Agreement 
Contract No. B50003075 – City of Baltimore Web Site  Redesign 
and Hosting – Mayor’s Office of Information Technol ogy – Req. 
Nos. Various  

 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
an Amendment to Agreement with Interpersonal Freque ncy LLC. 
The period of the Agreement is January 15, 2014 thr ough 
January 14, 2018, with four 1-year renewal options.  

 
On January 15, 2014, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $286,367.00. The award contained four  1-year 
renewal options. This Amendment to Agreement will p rovide an 
additional design component required for the City o f 
Baltimore website www.baltimorecity.gov. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would 
it be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefo re, 
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Ci ty 
Charter, the procurement of the equipment and/or se rvice is 
recommended.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2662 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 

 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
22.  PITNEY BOWES,  Cooperative Purchase  

INC. $171,789.00 Award 
Western States Contracting Alliance – National Asso ciation of 
State Procurement Officials (WSCA-NASPO) – Contract  No. 
ADSPO11-00000411-7 – Mailing Equipment, Supplies an d 
Maintenance – Department of Public Works, Bureau of  Water and 
Wastewater, Revenue Measuring and Billing – Req. No . R661300 

This procurement is for the replacement of a 15 yea r old 
Pitney Bowes mail inserter machine that has failing  hardware 
and the machine’s system software is no longer supp orted by 
Microsoft. Due to the age of the machine, replaceme nt parts 
and components are increasingly difficult to obtain . The 
WSCA-NASPO competitively bid this contract, which p rovides 
pricing substantially below the market rate. The ve ndor is 
the sole provider of the machine and embedded softw are that 
will interface with the existing Pitney Bowes posta ge 
machine. Additionally, the price above reflects the  vendor 
giving a $40,000.00 credit for the trade-in of the old 
machine. 

 
The contract includes the first year of equipment m aintenance 
for the machine at no additional cost, with mainten ance terms 
available at $15,737.00 per year for years two thro ugh five. 
The above amount is the City’s estimated requiremen t. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would 
it be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefo re, 
pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Ci ty 
Charter, the procurement of the equipment and/or se rvice is 
recommended. 

  



2663 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
23.  ASSOCIATED BUILDING 

MAINTENANCE CO., INC. Correction to Extension 
Contract No. B50001705 – Light Maintenance Man for Animal 
Control – Department of General Services – P.O. No.  P523844 

 
On June 19, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent approve d an award 
in the amount of $23,251.20 to Associated Building 
Maintenance Co., Inc. Due to an administrative erro r, an 
incorrect contract number was stated on the extensi on letter 
submitted and approved by the Board on June 25, 201 4. The 
Board is requested to approve the correction of thi s error so 
that the approved Board letter reads B50002936 – Li ght 
Maintenance Man for Animal Control. 

 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

foregoing informal awards, renewals, increases to c ontracts and 

extensions. The Board also approved and authorized execution of 

the Agreement with Social Solutions Global, Inc. (i tem no. 4), 

and the Amendment to Agreement with Interpersonal F requency LLC. 

(Item No. 21). UPON FURTHER MOTION duly made and se conded, item 

no. 20 was DEFERRED until July 23, 2014. Mr. Harry Black acting 

on behalf of the Mayor ABSTAINED on item no. 7. The Comptroller 

ABSTAINED on item no. 23. 

  



2664 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) –  Condemnation 
 
1.  Meyer & Minnie  2029 E. Chase St. G/R $   280.00 

Reamer  $42.00 
 
2.  Chester & Philomena 2224 E. Madison St. G/R $   400 .00 

Krasniewski, t/a   $60.00 
Philanter Company 

 
3.  Mary Duley 2209 Ashland Ave. G/R $   360.00 

  $54.00 
 
4.  John M. Price and 909 N. Castle St. G/R $   200.00 

Mary M. Price  $30.00 
 
5.  David Siegel 906 N. Chester St. G/R $   240.00 

  $36.00 
 
6.  Board of Foreign 914 N. Chester St. G/R $   300.00 

Missions of the   $36.00 
Presbyterian Church 
in the United States 
of America of NY 

 
7.  Carol June Graham 920 N. Chester St. G/R $   200.00  

  $30.00 
 
8.  Mutual Benefit 944 N. Castle St. G/R $   400.00 

Society of Baltimore  $60.00 
 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-906409-9588 -900000-
704040, EBDI Phase II Project. 
  



2665 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – Condemnations 
 
9.  Unknown 1714 Greenmount Ave. G/R $   666.67 

  $100.00 
 

Funds are available in account no. 9910-902487-9588 -900000-
704040, Greenmount West Project. 

 
The Board is requested to approve acquisition of th e ground rent 
interest by condemnation, or in the alternative may , SUBJECT to 
the prior approval of the Board, make application t o the 
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation to redeem or 
extinguish the ground rent interest for the above l isted 
properties. 
 
10.  Mohammad Sahid  1333 N. Luzerne Ave. L/H $11,600.00  
 

Funds are available in account no. 9910-905507-9588 -900000-
704040, AG Demolition Project. 

 
11.  Glenn H. Goldberg, 2602 Rosewood Ave. G/R $   600.0 0 

½ interest and  $72.00 
Ronnie Marc Goldberg, 
Trustee of the  
Ronnie Marc Goldberg 
Revocable Trust, 
½ interest 

 
12.  SS4 Business Trust 4716 Park Heights L/H $ 4,534.00  

  Ave. 
 

13.  Kerry J. Davidson 4726 Park Heights F/S $ 7,400.00 
 Ave. 
 

14.  Santos E. Ochoa 3410 Woodland Ave. F/S $18,000.00 
  



2666 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – Condemnations - cont’d 
 
15.  Margaret M. Grillo, 3518 Woodland Ave. G/R $    600 .00 

Life Estate Full  $90.00 
Powers - Remainder 
Rosalie Margaret 
Rehrman 

 
16.  Woman’s Christian 3323 Woodland Ave. G/R $   500.00  

Temperance Union of  $75.00 
Maryland of Baltimore 
City 

 
17.  Elsie E. Ensminger 3341 Woodland Ave. G/R 

Alice Ruth Prodoehl  $66.00 $   550.00 
and Mildred G. Drury 

 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-918300-9588 -900000-
704040, Park Heights Project. 

 
18.  Everette Whitley 557 Laurens St. L/H $ 7,576.00 

 
19.  Rosemarie Wilson 1808 N. Rosedale St. L/H $26,200.0 0 

 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-905507-9588 -900000-
704040, AG Demolition Project. 
 
20.  Heather Boles 1430 N. Gay St. F/S $16,000.00 
 
21.  Oluranti Jacob Awe 1838 Division St. L/H $20,250.00  

 
22.  Friendly Outreach 550 Baker St. F/S $ 7,000.00 

Services, Inc. 
  



2667 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – Options 
 
23.  Peter Khrizman 2519 E. Biddle St. F/S $20,900.00 

 
24.  Odell Knox 4808 Park Heights Ave. F/S $ 5,000.00 

 
25.  Eleanor A. Caw- 552 Baker St. F/S $ 7,000.00 

  thorne 
 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-910634-9588 -900000-
704040, Whole Block Demo Project. 
 
26.  Darlene Pencek and 2606 Rosewood Ave. G/R $   560.0 0 

Eugene L. Williams  $84.00 
as Trustees of the  
Hoenig Maryland 
Revocable Living 
Trust 

 
27.  A&L, LLC 4658 Park Heights G/R $   825.00 

 Ave. $90.00 
 

28.  Michael Eisenberg 4716 Park Heights G/R $   466.00 
and Mollie Eisen- Ave. $70.00 
berg 
 

29.  William Lange 2610 Rosewood Ave. G/R $   650.00 
Hermann, Trustee  $78.00 
of the Last Will 
and Testament of  
Mary Magdalene 
Hermann, Estate No. 
142041, and Alfred 
Hermann, Jr., 
deceased 

 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-918300-9588 -900000-
704040, Park Heights Project. 
  



2668 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
DHCD – Options 
 
30.  AG Investments, 3516 Woodland Ave. G/R $   734.00 

LLC  $80.00 
 

31.  Richard Burley and 4718 Park Heights Ave. L/H $26,2 50.00 
Roxanne Burley 

 
32.  Frances Knopf, 3516 Woodland Ave. L/H $13,467.00 

Trustee (deceased) 
and Robyn K. Needel, 
Trustee 

 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-918300-9588 -900000-
704040, Park Heights Project. 

 
33.  Carolyn Class 959 N. Washington St. G/R $   357.00 

  $39.00 
 

34.  Carolyn Class 1804 E. Chase St. G/R $   800.00 
  $96.00 

 
Funds are available in account no. 9910-906409-9588 -900000-
704040, EBDI Phase II Project. 
 

35.  Eutaw Place, LLC 923 N. Castle St. G/R $   200.00 
  $30.00 
 937 N. Castle St. G/R $   183.00 
  $27.50 

 

Funds are available in account no. 9910-906409-9588 -900000-
704040, EBDI Phase II Project. 
 
In the event that the option agreement/s fail and s ettlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Boa rd’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 
condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 
the option amounts. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

options, condemnations, and quick-takes. 



2669 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Employment Development (MOED) – R atification 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify services and to au thorize 
payment to My Brother’s Keeper, Inc. (MBK) for the services 
provided July 2013 through November 2013. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 1,354.87 – July 2013  
  1,871.87 – August 2013 
  3,580.62 – September 2013 
  5,012.49 – October 2013 
  3,892.57 – November 2013 
$15,712.42  – 4000-806414-6313-709605-603051   
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The MOED was in the process of entering into a sub- recipient 
agreement with the MBK, by which the MBK would prov ide services 
to assist young adults in achieving educational and  employment 
successes.  
 
However, the MBK displayed an inability to meet the  enrollment 
goals in the proposed agreement and as a result, th e Baltimore 
City Law Department recommended discontinuing the a pproval 
process.  
 
The submitted outstanding invoices constitute the s alaries and 
various start-up costs expended by the MBK in advan ce of an 
executed agreement approved by the MOED. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.  
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board rati fied the 

services and authorized payment to My Brother’s Kee per, Inc. for 

the services provided July 2013 through November 20 13. 

  



2670 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Public Works – Change Order to Increa se  
                             Purchase Orders for Sl udge 
                             Heat Drying Services   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve a change order to  add funds to 
four existing master blanket purchase orders which provide 
Sludge Heat Drying Services to the Back River and P atapsco 
Wastewater Treatment Plants. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 1,647,000.00 - 2070-000000-5501-630065-603053 P50 2277 
 Base Tipping Fee 
 
  3,920,400.00 - 2070-000000-5501-630064-603053 P50 2276 
 Service Tipping Fee 
 
  1,595,490.00 - 2070-000000-5501-396865-603053 P50 2273 
 Base Tipping Fee 
 
  3,972,097.00 - 2070-000000-5501-396864-603053 P50 2275 
 Service Tipping Fee 
                
$11,134,987.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This increase is needed to cover the FY’15 cost of this service 
for six months, which is provided by Synagro Techno logies. 
 
The Department of Public Works is requesting a chan ge order to 
add funds to master blanket purchase orders: P50227 7, P502276, 
P502273 and P502275 which provide Sludge Heat Dryin g Services to 
the Back River and Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Pl ants for FY 
2015.  
  



2671 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Dept. of Public Works – cont’d 
 
The agreements between the City and Synagro Technol ogies, which 
set the fees and contract specifications, were appr oved by the 
Board of Estimates on June 12, 1996. The master bla nket end 
dates for the purchase orders are 6/12/14. However,  the purchase 
order must be funded each fiscal year. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved a 

change order to add funds to four existing master b lanket 

purchase orders which provide Sludge Heat Drying Se rvices to the 

Back River and Patapsco Wastewater Treatment Plants . 

 
  



2672 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Solid Waste - Ratification  
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to ratify the procurement of  equipment 
and authorize the payment of a past due invoice fro m Potts & 
Callahan, Inc. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$27,500.00 – 1001-000000-5161-389800-603041 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Bureau of Purchases issued the Release of Purch ase Order 
Number 7 off of Master Blanket Purchase Order P5077 00. The 
release was made on September 05, 2013 in the amoun t of 
$188,200.00 for rental of construction equipment fo r use at the 
Quarantine Road Landfill. A change order was subseq uently issued 
decreasing the Release Purchase Order and eliminati ng three line 
items, including one line item for the rental of a hydraulic 
excavator. Subsequently, Landfill Management had a need to rent 
a hydraulic excavator, but did not recall that the rental of 
this equipment had been eliminated from the Release  Purchase 
Order. Potts & Callahan, Inc. delivered the excavat or to the 
landfill where it was utilized for a period of one month. The 
error was not discovered until the invoice for the rental of the 
excavator was received. By then, the Master Blanket  Purchase 
Order had expired, and at that time, there was not sufficient 
funding remaining on the Master Blanket Purchase Or der to cover 
the invoice for the rental of the excavator.  
 
Accordingly, the Board is requested to pay Potts an d Callahan, 
Inc. $27,500.00, which is the total amount of the o utstanding 
past due invoice is for the rental of the hydraulic  excavator. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board rati fied the 

procurement of equipment and authorized the payment  of a past 

due invoice from Potts & Callahan, Inc. 



2673 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater (BW&WW) – Ratificati on 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to Ratify the outstanding in voice to 
authorize payment to New Environment, Inc. for serv ices rendered 
March 31, 2014 through April 2, 2014 and April 3, 2 014 through 
April 5, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$7,500.00 – 40-Hour class presentation fee 
   900.00 - Travel and lodging 
$8,400.00  - 2071-000000-5601-400200-603020   
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The BW&WW’s Construction Management Division used N ew 
Environment, Inc. in order to train 31 employees in  a 40-hour 
class presentation on hazardous waste. The Division  Chief 
authorized the classes between March 31, 2014 throu gh April 2, 
2014 for Session 1 and April 3, 2014 through April 5, 2014 for 
Session 2.   
 
Proper procedures were not followed and Board appro val was not 
requested in accordance with City procedures. All e mployees have 
been made aware of how to properly follow procedure .  
 
Therefore, the Board is requested to ratify the ser vices and 
approve payment to New Environment, Inc. for servic es rendered. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.  
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board rati fied the 

outstanding invoice to authorize payment to New Env ironment, 

Inc. for services rendered March 31, 2014 through A pril 2, 2014 

and April 3, 2014 through April 5, 2014. 



2674 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Planning – Grant Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 

The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Grant Agreement with Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. Th e Board is 
further requested to approve and authorize the Dire ctor of 
Planning to approve sub-recipients related to this transaction, 
SUBJECT to review and approval by the Law Departmen t for form 
and legal sufficiency. The period of the agreement is effective 
upon Board approval for 30 months. 
  
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 

$1,175,500.00 – 9910-921080-9588 
   478,500.00 – 2025-000000-1873-729600-603051 
$1,654,000.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 

The Maryland General Assembly passed the Maryland E ducation 
Trust Fund – Video Lottery Terminals Legislation (T itle 9 
Section 1A-32) which provides Video Lottery Termina l Revenue 
(slots) funding to the City of Baltimore for a 20 y ear period 
beginning in Fiscal Year 2012 through Fiscal Year 2 032 to 
support primarily capital community and economic de velopment 
projects in the Pimlico community. 

Accordingly to the legislation, 75% of the funds re ceived by the 
City must be expended in the Park Heights Master Pl an area and 
the remaining 25% in census tracts that are within one-mile 
radius of Pimlico Racetrack, the Northwest Communit y Planning 
Forum, or the Liberty-Wabash area. Of the projects within the 
one mile radius, a portion of the funds are for pro jects to be 
implemented by community-based organizations. 

The City is proposing to use the Healthy Neighborho ods, Inc. as 
the financial and programmatic manager for these co mmunity-based 
projects. Under the terms of the agreement, Healthy  
Neighborhoods, Inc. will be responsible for meeting  with 
grantees that have been awarded FY13/14 and FY15 sl ots revenue 
to provide the following services: 

  



2675 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Dept. of Planning – cont’d 
 

A.  Technical Assistance Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. wi ll 
provide all necessary and reasonable technical assi stance 
to enable sub-recipients to execute Grant Agreement s to 
receive funds and to implement projects. 
 

B.  Compliance and Monitoring Healthy Neighborhoods, In c. 
will provide ongoing periodic review of sub-recipie nts 
and their projects to verify that such projects mee t all 
City requirements (including but not limited to Min ority 
and Women’s Business Participation and Local Hiring  Law 
Requirements) and that funds are spent in accordanc e with 
the approved Spending Plan. 
 

C.  Compliance with City Laws Healthy Neighborhoods, In c. 
will be responsible for verifying that sub-recipien ts 
comply with all applicable City Rules and Regulatio ns 
including, but not limited to the following items: 

 
1.  Evidence of Good Standing 
2.  Zoning and Regulatory Requirements 
3.  Obtaining Permits 
4.  Rights-of-Entry 

 
D.  Recognition of City Support Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. 

agrees that the City’s support shall be acknowledge d in 
all literature, signage, or other promotional mater ials. 

 
Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. will provide quarterly reports to 
the City of progress on all community-based project s under this 
agreement. 
 
Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. will receive an adminis trative fee 
not to exceed $196,000.00 that will cover costs ass ociated with 
staff that will be required to manage this project and to 
support information management costs associated wit h managing 
data to meet City requirements. Quarterly reports w ill also 
include information on how Healthy Neighborhoods, I nc. staff are 
allocating their time and the costs associated with  work 
performed. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
Healthy Neighborhoods, Inc. has signed a Commitment  to Comply. 



2676 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Dept. of Planning – cont’d 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION SUBJECT TO REVIEW OF THE 
INVOICES PRIOR TO PAYMENT. 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$  425,500.00          9910-905962-9587 
                       Northwest Neighbor- 
                       hood Improvement – 
                   Reserve 
 
   750,000.00          9910-903963-9587 
                   Park Heights Re- 
                   development – 
                       Reserve 
______________  
$1,175,500.00 ------------------ 9910-921080-9588 
    Healthy Neighbor- 
    hoods, Inc.  
 
This transfer will provide appropriations to the He althy 
Neighborhoods, Inc. which has been identified as th e project 
manager for the one-mile radius funds. Healthy Neig hborhoods, 
Inc. will work with organizations whose projects ha ve been 
approved for funding to implement projects. 
 
President:  “The third item on the non-routine agen da can be 

found on Pages 88-90, Department of Planning, Grant  Agreement 

and Page 91, Department of Housing and Community De velopment, 

Transfer of Funds. Will the parties please come for ward? Um, I 

can let them go first, unless you want to go first.  You can go 

first.” 

Ms. Gail Adams:  “Alright, okay. Um, good morning a gain. Gail 

Adams, Deputy City Auditor. The reasons for Audit’s  endorsement, 



2677 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
‘Audit’s review and had no objection, subject to th e review of 

the invoices prior to payment’ are as follows, and this is in 

regard to the Healthy Neighborhood, Inc. agreement.  Since 

approximately February 2014, when the Department of  Planning, 

initially brought to our office, the original agree ment with the 

Baltimore Community Foundation, BCF, for the slots funding, we 

questioned the lump sum payment to BCF and an incom plete budget. 

The Department of Planning came back to our departm ent June 10, 

2014 with a new agreement with Healthy Neighborhood s, Inc., HNI, 

and the budget was still incomplete. The budget inc ludes 

unidentified project sub-recipients totaling $550,0 00.00 plus a 

contingency amount totaling $100,000.00. This repre sents 

approximately 40 percent of the total budget of $1, 654,000.00, 

including the contingency and unknown sub-recipient s and other 

expenditures to be incurred. Audits had asked Depar tment of 

Planning to please identify the sub-recipients. And  since they 

cannot at this time, to reduce the budget and fundi ng to the 

amounts identified and to come back to the Board of  Estimates, 

once the sub-recipients had been identified. The re view of the 

invoices is required because the project budget sub mitted, 

Exhibit C, of their agreement, does not identify al l the sub-

recipients for the project. Our review of the invoi ces would not 

be duplicative, and is necessary due to an incomple te budget. 



2678 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Also since the project’s sub-recipients have not be en 

identified, the Board of Estimates has no way of kn owing who 

would be the intended project sub-recipients and su bsequent 

payment. This is no different from any other agreem ent with the 

City and other third party contractors in requiring  that their 

budgets be complete with all the pertinent informat ion 

identifying where payments will be going. The inten t of this 

endorsement, this type of endorsement, is to protec t the City's 

interests. All municipal agencies are expected to p rovide some 

level of oversight, as part of the internal control  process. 

However, the Department of Planning, HANI, the Depa rtment of 

Finance level of review is not comparable with the Department of 

Audits independent review and audit of the invoices . HNI is the 

contracted vendor and cannot independently review i ts own work. 

The Department of Finance review is to ensure that payment is 

proper as to the correct vendor and the amount. The  only 

independent review is the Department of Audits revi ew of 

invoices for accuracy, completeness and in complian ce with the  

  



2679 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
terms and conditions of the agreement. According to  the City 

Charter, the general powers and duties of the Depar tment of 

Audits includes auditing City contracts, grants, su b-grants, and 

other agreements. Our endorsement, subject to the r eview of 

the…, subject to the review of the invoices is not to be 

considered negligible, or insignificant or unworthy  of 

consideration, and therefore, should not be ignored . Also, our 

right to audit, as provided for by the City Charter , Article V, 

Section 8 (a)(4), should not be impinged upon. The Department of 

Audits is independent of the Executive Branch of Ci ty 

government, and has been placed structurally under the 

Comptroller’s Office. According to the City Charter , Article V, 

Section 9, states, ‘to carry out the Auditor’s duti es, the 

Auditor shall have access at all times to the finan cial records 

of all municipal agencies and relevant financial re cords of 

contractors with the grantees of the City’. Our rig ht to audit, 

as well as independence, cannot be encroached upon by any 

external influences.” 

City Solicitor:  “Madam Deputy. I’m sorry.” 

President:  “Comptroller.” 

Comptroller:  “First of all, I would like to say th at um, 

Councilwoman Spector and Green personally called me , and I 

returned their call. Councilwoman Spector said she had no 



2680 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
problem and thought it was a good idea with what th e auditors 

were suggesting, and Councilwoman Green Middleton u h, also 

agreed. Also, I would like to have Ms. Burnett come  up and 

explain the audit process.” 

Councilwoman Rochelle Spector:  “I need to, I need to explain to 

the Comptroller that when we --?” 

President:  “State who you are.” 

Councilwoman Spector:   “I’m Councilwoman Spector, 5th  District, 

Baltimore City Council. When we spoke, I understood  you to say 

that you had no problem with the first distribution  being 

awarded.” 

Comptroller:  “One twelfth.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “being issued to HNI, um, He althy 

Neighborhoods, Inc., and that once they proved that  they had 

spent all that money --.” 

Comptroller:  “One twelfth.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “you would then issue, after  they proved 

that they had spent that money completely.” 

Comptroller:  “When you say “completely,” what, wha t did we talk 

about?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “The amount of money that yo u had allowed 

to be distributed.” 

Comptroller:  “And how much was that?” 



2681 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Councilwoman Spector:   “One twelfth you said” 

Comptroller:  “Okay. I just wanted to make sure.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “And then that would have to  happen 

before you’d make the second distribution.” 

Comptroller:  “Right. And what I was saying was tha t we would 

agree to have disbursed one twelfth, and upon spend ing that 

money, they would submit invoices to the Department  of Audits, 

and if those invoices, uh, were sufficient, then we  would uh, 

agree to, to um, release another one twelfth.” 

Councilwoman Spector:   “I think, I think what I’m trying to say 

is you said that you would agree, you saw a way to give them, to 

distribute that first money --” 

Comptroller:  “One twelfth.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “-- once it was proven, once  it was audi, 

once they uh, delivered to you how they spent that twelfth, 

you’d make the next uh, um distribution.” 

Comptroller:  “Right.” 

Councilwoman Spector: “It was nothing about before that they 

could receive any funds” 

Comptroller:  “No, wait, no. What you and I spoke a bout was that 

they could receive one twelfth, because I did not w ant the 

project to be stalled, so what” 



2682 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Councilwoman Spector: “That’s why I’m here. This is  two years 

later.” 

Comptroller:  “-- but they want to release the enti re dollar 

amount, and I don’t agree with that because we don’ t want to 

have a situation like Baltimore Rising where the Ci ty had to 

return $900,000.00 because all the money was spent and there was 

no documentation.” 

Councilwoman Spector: “I had” 

Comptroller:  “And the other thing” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “I had no experience with th at situation. 

All I knew was that this community council, the 5 th  District and 

the 6 th  District, has been waiting two years for this mone y that 

was granted to us through the Legislators, and thro ugh the uh --

no effort, what more could be done to try and get t his money out 

the door and to these communities? It has gone thro ugh a very 

strenuous process of being, these, these priorities  being 

approved, by the communities, by uh, uh, the uh, Pl anning 

Department, by the Mayor, by HCD. We’ve gone throug h so many 

hoops and they still don’t have the money on the gr ound” 

Comptroller:  “So, and --.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “it only takes, it only make s it worse 

for my community people -- two years we’re waiting for this 



2683 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
funding, two years they had, they had been promised  and now 

we’re here again holding it up. That’s unacceptable .” 

Comptroller:  “Let me ask, let me ask you a questio n. Why did 

you agree to the one twelfth and how?” 

Councilwoman Spector:   “I don’t” 

Comptroller:  “I let you speak.” 

President:  “Let, let her finish.” 

Comptroller:  “how is it that you said for two year s you’ve been 

going through this process and they cannot tell us how they’re 

going to spend the money? And they cannot give us a  budget after 

two years.” 

Councilwoman Spector:   “When you say, when you say , we have, we 

have accounted for all the money --.” 

Comptroller:  “No you haven’t.” 

Councilwoman Spector:   “-- it has been accounted f or.” 

Comptroller:  “You have not.” 

Councilwoman Spector:   “How it is being” 

Comptroller:  “Where’s the budget?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “Healthy Neighborhoods is no t new to 

this.” 

Comptroller:  “Where’s the budget?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “They’ve been doing this, ap plying for 

this, doing this service for the City for many, man y years.” 



2684 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Comptroller:  “Where is the budget? You know that’s  a guide, 

that’s a tool, that’s a plan of how the money’s goi ng to be 

spent. You’re saying that you know how the money’s going to be 

spent, where is the?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “We know how it was prioriti zed, for the 

community.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay, where is it?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “accepted by the ordinance t hat was 

created to put through the PCDA” 

Comptroller:  “Can you present that to the Board? H ow it was 

going to be spent?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “It has been presented to th e -- Planning 

Department, and Housing presented that, it’s on num ber, Exhibit 

C.” 

Comptroller:  “Can you respond to that?” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “I’m not asking for what the  communities 

don’t deserve.” 

Comptroller:  “No, the communities does deserve it.  Does deserve 

it. What I am suggesting is that we know how the mo ney is going 

to be spent prior to it being disbursed to them, so  that we 

don’t have another situation like Baltimore Rising.  That’s all 

I’m saying.” 



2685 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Councilwoman Spector:  “This is not Baltimore Risin g, Madam 

Comptroller. This is money that has been awarded to  my 

communities –-.” 

Comptroller:  “Yes.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “-- Councilwoman Middleton’s  

communities.” 

Comptroller:  “Yes.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “-- and others. It’s two yea rs in coming 

and it’s not through your processes here, not been allowed to be 

distributed on the ground.” 

City Solicitor:  “Could, could I ask a question, Mr . Council 

President?” 

President:  “Excuse me for one minute.” 

Comptroller:  “I want her to respond.” 

President:  “The City Solicitor was responding.” 

Ms. Adams:  “Deputy City Auditor.” 

President:  “Um, auditor.” 

Ms. Adams:  “Um, Exhibit C, does it not have in the re a lot of 

T-B-D’s, “to be determined” of the sub-recipients? And it also 

has in the Exhibit a multiple sub-recipient vendors , as if they 

don’t know which one is going to be doing that proj ect.” 

Comptroller:  “Is that correct?” 



2686 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mr. Stosur:  “That is correct. I have some other co mment I’d 

like to make too --” 

President:  “Can you please state your name for the  record?” 

Tom Stosur, Planning Director:  “I’m Tom Stosur, Pl anning 

Director and uh, first off, we’ve had a lot of back  and forth 

with the Comptroller’s Office, and I think it’s led  to a better 

agreement overall. We now are down to a single issu e about the 

invoice review. Um, it’s taken us a while, but we g ot there. Uh, 

I do think it’s inaccurate to state that any money will be 

disbursed without knowing exactly where it is going , because 

part of the agreement with Healthy Neighborhoods, a nd one of the 

reasons we put them under contract is they have a v ery vigorous 

grant agreement form that must be filled out, appro ved by HNI 

and approved by Planning before any dollars would g o to any 

project. We acknowledge theirs are to be determined  on here. 

These reflect budget amounts toward community prior ities, but in 

many cases many of these communities have not imple mented some 

of these types of projects before and they need ass istance, 

which is why we’ve hired Healthy Neighborhoods to p rovide 

technical assistance. And they have a track record in doing 

community grant agreements for years and years that  have gone 

through without any problems that I’m aware of, so they were a 

trusted entity to take on this role.” 



2687 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
City Solicitor:  “Would there be any objection if t he language, 

instead of reading ‘subject to review of the invoic es prior to 

payment’ said ‘subject to review of supplementation  to the 

budget in the TBD areas’ or words to that effect so  that there 

would be a review and a sign-off on additional budg et items but 

not requiring, as the current language requires, re view, pre-

review of every invoice? Would that be an acceptabl e substitute 

from your perspective?” 

Mr. Stosur:  “It, It, in my estimation, I don’t thi nk that would 

be burdensome if we could put a timeline on it so t hat we 

because that has been the big issue that the Counci lwoman 

stated. These funds have been approved for a while --.” 

City Solicitor:  “Then maybe, then maybe you could say subject 

to 30-day, 30-day review opportunity in the Departm ent of Audits 

for supplementation to the budget?” 

Mr. Stosur:  “-- and haven’t gotten disbursed yet. That sounds a 

little long to me.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay.” 

Mr. Stosur:  “Uh, --.” 

City Solicitor:  “Fifteen -- maybe, whatever number  you want it. 

Ten business days.” 

Ms. Adams:  “Um, yes, uh, Gail Adams again. Uh, we,  we have 

recommended to Department of Planning to reduce the ir budget to 



2688 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
the identified sub-recipients to be paid, and the f unding as 

well. I do not know, and cannot understand, why Dep artment of 

Planning took, made the decision to move forward wi th an 

incomplete budget identifying where payment is goin g. We want to 

protect the City. We want all our ‘t’s’ crossed and  ‘i’s’ 

dotted, and in other agreements that come before th is Board, 

they have identified complete budgets and we can’t allow--” 

Comptroller:  “JoAnn White-Burnett, could you um, t ell, the City 

Auditor Supervisor.” 

Ms. Adams:  “We will name the um, auditor superviso r of the Pre-

Audit Division to explain that process.” 

Ms. Joann White-Burnett: “Joann White-Burnett, Audi t Supervisor, 

Contracts, and Pre-Audits Divisions. Um, what we’re  asking for 

um, is nothing out of the norm. Um, most City agenc ies who 

submit agreements to um, Department of Audits, prov ide a 

detailed budget, and I can give you an example of F amily League, 

who was awarded $4.5 million dollars for 30, and th ey gave the 

money to 33 non-profit organizations who, to provid e 63 

programs, and I can show you the document.” 

City Solicitor:  “How many -- how many other agenci es and 

agreements, though, are subjected to a requirement that audits 

pre-approve, each and every invoice? Just tell me h ow many 

others -- that you can think of.” 



2689 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Ms. White-Burnett:  “Well, I know of two, but um, S tacy is 

standing here. We had another agreement – Park Heig hts 

Renaissance, who also was subject to the review of invoices, and 

my division did review those invoices on a timely b asis and 

provided the payment to uh -- Park Heights Renaissa nce. So, 

there was no issue there as well. So, I mean, you, you’ve done 

it before, they’ve provided detailed budgets, so I don’t see why 

they can’t provide it for this particular agency as  well.” 

President:  “Mr. Stosur, based on that information that they’re 

able to turn this around quickly, um, would that st ill be an 

issue with Planning? Because, I, I’m familiar with Baltimore 

Rising and I tried to help Baltimore Rising, and um , we, we were 

left ‘holding the bag,’ where we had to pay back al l these, all 

these federal funding. Um, the community still can spend the 

money, um, based on the fact that they said that th ey can turn 

it around in less than 30 days. Um, I don’t see tha t as a 

problem, ‘cuz they still can spend the money.” 

Mr. Stosur:  “Well, given that we already have Heal thy 

Neighborhoods doing a grant agreement reviewing, an d that’s 

their job, and they’ve done it for other City grant  funds, 

reviewing the appropriateness of the projects, then  it comes to  

  



2690 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Planning, then it comes to Finance Department for r eviews.” 

City Solicitor:  “Then it’s subject to Audit review  after?” 

Mr. Stosur: “Yeah, then it’s subject to quarterly r eports 

ongoing.” 

City Solicitor:  “afterwards?” 

Mr. Stosur:  “to the Board, to Planning, with all t he details, 

all the backup, I think it’s an unnecessary further  delay in 

what’s been a frustrating process for communities f or quite some 

time.” 

Comptroller:  “I totally disagree with you. I disag ree. The 

Finance Department has a function; the Planning Dep artment has a 

function and the Department of Audits has a functio n as mandated 

by the Charter. So, to try to circumvent this is ju st very 

troublesome to me; it’s very troublesome.” 

Councilwoman Spector: “Councilwoman Spector, this m oney was sent 

to the City by the State two years ago. We’ve been getting this 

money from the State two years ago, ‘ear marked’ fo r just this 

purpose for the neighborhoods that are impacted, uh , had a, were 

able to prioritize this money so that they can bene fit the 

community. This, this is two years the money has be en sitting in 

the City coffers. Every year delay is so frustratin g to us; this 

is money that the community has worked with, has be en approved 

by the ordinance that was created on how that money  should be 



2691 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
uh, ‘on the ground’ to the communities; it has been  approved, 

why does it have to keep going through these approv al processes? 

Its targeted, it’s “ear-marked,” it’s approved, it’ s validated – 

this is money that was two years in coming to my co mmunity.” 

Comptroller:  “The reason why it’s going through th is process is 

to protect the citizens and the City.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “We are the citizens that ar e getting the 

money.” 

Comptroller:  “I’m talking about the larger, the ta xpayers, the 

larger citizens.” 

City Solicitor:  “Will the Council President entert ain a 

Motion?” 

President:  “I will entertain a Motion if the Compt roller’s 

finished. Are you finished?” 

Comptroller:  “Do you have any comments?” 

Ms. Adams:  “I think um, if this project has been g oing on for 

two years, to mobilize it forward, I do not underst and how after 

two years, you still come before the Board and the Department of 

Audits with an incomplete budget. I do not understa nd it, and I 

do not think that us asking to review, to have the payments 

subject to the review of invoices, -- it is commonl y done when 

we do not have all the information available that d elineates 

exactly how the funds are going to be expended. We do not want 



2692 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
to come back with any problems because the funds we re improperly 

spent, and we will not change our endorsement.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “The thousands of residents,  taxpaying 

people that I am representing, also don’t understan d how this 

money hasn’t been “out the door” and in our neighbo rhoods and 

improving what they were promised by the State, as a result of 

an Ordinance passed by our legislators. We also don ’t understand 

why the money hasn’t been uh, distributed by the Ci ty, which was 

the uh, the recipient of those monies to distribute  that to the 

communities.” 

Comptroller:  “Councilwoman Spector, by your own ad mission, you 

said that this process has taken two years.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “Two years too long.”  

President:  “Um, um Tom.” 

Mr. Stosur:  “Tom Stosur. Uh, one of the reasons th at the budget 

has not been fully developed is we’ve been hampered  by not 

having this agreement ratified because Healthy Neig hborhoods is 

specifically going to be hired to work out the deta ils of any 

budget piece that is not completely clear at this p oint.” 

President:  “Madam Comptroller.” 

Comptroller:  “Yeah. You, you okay, one second. You  stated that 

um, there’s been a delay for two years, but the del ay was not 

caused by the Audit Department’s review, which bega n in 2014.” 



2693 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Councilwoman Spector:  “Who would you like to put t he blame on, 

Madam Comptroller?” 

Comptroller:  “I’m not trying to put the blame on a nyone.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “You don’t want to be blamed , who do you 

want to have the blame?” 

Comptroller:  “I’m not trying to put the blame anyo ne. You said 

by your own admission that this has been a two year  process.” 

Councilwoman Spector:  “I said the State has been s ending the 

City the money for two years.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay, but the Department of Audits j ust began its 

review in 2014, so we’re not the delay. That’s all I want to say 

for the record.” 

President:  “I’ll entertain a” 

President:  “I’ll entertain a Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “Uh, I would MOVE” 

Ms. Adams:  “One item. Again, I just have one clari fication I 

have to say, um, to Mr. Stosur’s comment. The selec tion of 

projects and the sub-recipients is being done by De partment of 

Planning, with the aid of HNI. But, the responsibil ity of 

selecting those sub-recipients is the Department of  Planning and 

that’s in the agreement.” 

Mr. Stosur:  “That’s correct, with the aid of HNI.”  

President:  “I’ll entertain a Motion.” 



2694 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
City Solicitor:  “Uh, I would MOVE that um, amend, that we amend 

the audit’s language in support of the agenda item,  to read 

instead of the way it reads in the printed agenda a s follows 

“Audits reviewed and expressed concerns.” --” 

Comptroller:  “You can’t change --” 

City Solicitor“:-- and that as so amended, the requ est be 

approved.” 

Comptroller:  “Mr. Nilson, you can’t change what th e Audit 

Department’s endorsement is.” 

City Solicitor:  “Well then, we’ll delete it altoge ther. I 

didn’t say endorse, I said “expressed concerns.” I was trying to 

reflect what is happening here today. So, the alter native if you 

reject that Motion.” 

Comptroller:  “Yes.” 

City Solicitor:  “is to strike that language in its  entirety” 

Ms. Adams:  “Um,  

City Solicitor:  “if you prefer that. I was trying to reflect 

your concerns in my amendment.” 

Comptroller:  “Mr. Nilson, the Board does not have the 

discretion to, to violate the City Charter that the  --.” 

City Solicitor:  “We’re not violating the City Char ter.” 

Comptroller:  “You are.” 

City Solicitor:  “Nope. We’re not.” 



2695 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Comptroller:  “You are.” 

President:  “Is there a Second?” 

Director of Public Works:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All oppose d NAY. 

Comptroller:  “Nay.” 

President:  “Please note that Council President You ng is going 

to vote No um, simply because I believe that the Co mptroller um, 

offers, her case was made with Audits. Um, I do bel ieve that um, 

if invoices are sent, that they would be paid and l ooked at in a 

timely manner, and I hope that the Comptroller can agree to do 

that, --.” 

Comptroller:  “I will.” 

President:  “-- As the communities have been on me as well um, 

about this money into the communities. I attended m any meetings 

where they’re frustrated that the money had not “hi t” their um 

agenda, uh, their communities yet. Um, I don’t want  this to be a 

further delay.” 

Comptroller:  “Neither do I.” 

President:  “With all due respect, the Charter give s the 

Auditor.” 

Comptroller:  “That’s right.” 

President:  “-- um certain powers, --.” 

Comptroller:  “That’s right.” 



2696 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
President:  “-- to audit and look at it --.” 

City Solicitor:  “But not before, Mr. Council Presi dent, they 

can audit and they can --.” 

President:  “My vote is, -- My vote is “ NO.” 

City Solicitor:  “Okay.” 

President:  “The Motion carries.” 

 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of Grant Agreement with Health y 

Neighborhoods, Inc. The Board further approved and authorized 

the Director of Planning to approve sub-recipients related to 

this transaction, SUBJECT to review and approval by  the Law 

Department for form and legal sufficiency. The Tran sfer of Funds 

was approved, SUBJECT to the receipt of a favorable  report from 

the Planning Commission, the Director of Finance ha ving reported 

favorably thereon, in accordance with the provision s of the City 

Charter. The President voted NO. The Comptroller voted NO. 

  



2697 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Real Estate – Expenditure Authorizati on 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the  Department 
of Public Works (DPW), Bureau of Solid Waste (tenan t) to 
continue to pay BMF Limited Partnership, LLC (landl ord), by 
Expenditure Authorization, for the rental of the pr operty 
located at 111 Kane Street. The period of the renta l is July 17, 
2014 through November 16, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$30,300.86 per month – 1001-000000-5152-386500-6030 13   
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The lease agreement between the landlord and the te nant expires 
July 16, 2014. The landlord and the tenant are in n egotiations 
for the Mayor and City Council to purchase the prop erty located 
at 111 Kane Street.  
 
The tenant will continue to pay the rental fee of $ 30,300.86 on 
a month-to-month basis from July 17, 2014 through N ovember 16, 
2014, until a determination is reached. It is expec ted that the 
negotiations will be concluded on or before Novembe r 16, 2014. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE  
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized the Department of Public Works (DPW), Bu reau of Solid 

Waste to continue to pay BMF Limited Partnership, L LC by 

Expenditure Authorization, for the rental of the pr operty 

located at 111 Kane Street.  

  



2698 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Real Estate  -  Tax Sale Certificate   
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  a Tax Sale 
Certificate to Mr. Dwight Donaldson for an amount t hat is less 
than the lien amount for the property located at 30 2 N. Calhoun 
Street. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
Property  Assessed   Flat Taxes   Total       Assig nment 
Address   Value       & Water      Liens       Amou nt      
 
302 N.   $25,000.00  $4,059.01 $17,055.15 $4,059.01   
Calhoun St. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City acquired the Tax Sale Certificate for 302 N. Calhoun 
Street on October 24, 2012 for $17,055.15. Mr. Dona ldson has 
offered to purchase the Tax Sale Certificate for $4 ,059.01 cash, 
file the petition to foreclose, acquire title to th e property 
and return it to productive use.  
 
The assignment amount $4,059.01 for the Tax Sale Ce rtificate 
will cover the flat taxes and water bills on that p roperty. The 
comparable sales of vacant properties in the neighb orhood 
indicate an appraised value of approximately $4,000 .00. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

assignment of a Tax Sale Certificate to Mr. Dwight Donaldson for 

an amount that is less than the lien amount for the  property 

located at 302 N. Calhoun Street. 

  



2699 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Real Estate – Agreement of Sale 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement of Sale with Mr. Bryant Alexander, purcha ser, for the 
sale of the property located at 1524 Druid Hill Ave nue.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1,000.00 – Assessed Value 
    
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The authority to sell this property was approved by  City Council 
Ordinance No. 477 on December 6, 1973. This vacant lot located 
at 1524 Druid Hill Avenue is being sold to Mr. Alex ander for its 
assessed value of $1,000.00. 
 
 
 UPOM MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of an Agreement of Sale with M r. Bryant 

Alexander, purchaser, for the sale of the property located at 

1524 Druid Hill Avenue.  

  



2700 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – Lease Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Lease Agreement Ms. Alison Spiesman and Mr. Brian D owdall, 
Tenants, for the rental of the property known as 20 90 Woodbourne 
Avenue located on the grounds of the Mt. Pleasant G olf Course. 
The period of the Lease Agreement is effective upon  Board 
approval for two years, with the option to renew fo r two 1-year 
terms. 
   
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$1.00 – Annual Rent - if demanded  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The property is being used for a residence for two,  parking and 
the right of ingress and egress. The Landlord will correct any 
structural defects and maintain the exterior of the  building.  
 
The Tenants will provide the following: 1) paint tw o murals in 
two Baltimore City Parks annually; the Department o f Recreation 
& Parks (R&P) will determine the parks; 2) plan, or ganize and 
implement two art events in a Baltimore City park a nnually, 3) 
will assist the City with Artscape and Nature Art i n the Park 
annually, as determined by the R&P.  
 
The Tenants will provide three-hour art workshops m onthly at a 
Recreation Center/Park to be determined by the R&P.  The R&P will 
monitor, on a quarterly basis, the progress of the work to be 
performed by the Tenants, pursuant to the Lease and  at the 
completion of the work, it will report back to the Space 
Committee the status of completion of the work prio r to granting 
any renewal.  
 
The Tenants are providing services at the following  estimated 
costs:  two-hour workshops monthly worth $300.00 ea ch for a 
total of $3,600.00; two murals annually for $7,000. 00; interior 
  



2701 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Space Utilization Committee – cont’d 
 
painting of the demised premises for $4,500.00; two  large-scale 
art events for $10,000.00; and consult, design and implement 
programs for 200 hours annually at $30.00 per hour for a total 
of $6,000.00. Since the Tenants are providing servi ces totaling 
$31,100.00, which exceeds the Fair Market Rental Va lue of 
$1,125.00 to $2,000.00/month the Department propose s to lease 
the property for $1.00. 
 
The Tenants will accept the premises in its “as is”  condition, 
keep it clean and free of trash and debris, dispose  of any 
garbage, trash rubbish and other refuse in trash re ceptacles, 
pay for all costs of supplying and maintaining the trash 
containers, and all fees related to collecting and removing 
trash, and comply with the law for removal and disp osal of 
hazardous materials.     
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved this Lease  Agreement on 
June 24, 2014. 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a Lease Agreement Ms. Aliso n Spiesman 

and Mr. Brian Dowdall, Tenants, for the rental of t he property 

known as 2090 Woodbourne Avenue located on the grou nds of the 

Mt. Pleasant Golf Course.  

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

July 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration within the 
Department of Recreation and Parks. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 95, Space Utilization Committee – Lease Agreement, if approved: 
i. This action states “The Tenants will provide three-hour art workshops monthly 

at a Recreation Center/Park to be determined by the R&P.  
1. Will the Recreation Centers selected by R&P includes those taken over 

by the school system or only those under operational direction of R&P? 
2. The tax dollars used to support this endeavor come from all tax-payers 

and the benefits derived should include all taxpayers, NOT just a select 
few. 

ii. Please provide access to the lease agreement for inspection.   
3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a citizen I 

have witnessed the continued disinvestment in municipal recreation facilities, programs and 
services.  This action services to highlight what I perceive to be disparate policy and practices 
within the Department of Recreation and Parks which continue to diminish the quality and 
availability of recreational programs and services available to me and more importantly for our 
children!   

4. The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action be rejected and that BCRP be 
directed to ensure all taxpayers benefit from this agreement. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 16, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  



2702 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
PERSONNEL 
 
Department of Human Resources – Personnel Matters 
 
The Board is requested to approve all of the Person nel matters 
below: 
 
Health Department 
 Hourly Rate           Amount 
 

1.  DELLA YVONNE DUNCAN $13.00 $13,520.00  
 
Account:  4000-499014-3030-513200-601009  
 
Ms. Duncan will continue to work as a Community Out reach 
Worker/Special Populations for the STD/HIV Preventi on 
Program. Her duties will include, but will not be l imited 
to recruiting clients for STD/HIV testing in commun ity 
settings with high incidence of syphilis and/or HIV  
infection, identifying venues and key community 
stakeholders to reach priority populations such as youth 
and Men Who Have Sex with Men. She will also provid e 
client-based health education and risk reduction co unseling 
for STD/HIV prevention, complete intake forms, clie nt logs 
and other paper work associated with the outreach t esting 
program, and assist with the collection of gonorrhe a and 
chlamydia specimens. The period of the agreement is  
effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2015 . 

 
2.  ERNEST DRAKE                 $ 8.00               $8,320.00 

 
Account: 5000-535715-3024-268400-601009 
 
Mr. Drake will work as a Contract Services Speciali st II 
(Recreation Leader Assistant). His duties will incl ude but 
not be limited to setting-up and breaking down vari ous 
senior center activities and programs, assisting th e 
Recreation Leader with decorating the center every month 
for holidays and events. In addition, his duties wi ll 
include moving furniture, cleaning specific areas w ithin 
the center and removing trash, updating the flyer b oard, 
and managing the Auxiliary snack bar. The period of  the 
agreement is effective upon Board approval through June 30, 
2015. 

  



2703 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
PERSONNEL 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 
 

The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. 
Trueheart’s protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have  a 
specific interest that is different from that of th e 
general public, the Board will not hear her protest . Her 
correspondence has been sent to the appropriate age ncy 
and/or committee which will respond directly to Ms.  
Trueheart. 

 
Department of Finance 

  
3.  Reclassify three positions 

 
Position Nos. 7100-50476, 7100-50477 and 7100-5-505  
 
 From: New Position 
       Job Code: 90000 
           Grade: 900 ($1.00 - $204,000.00) 
 
      To: Senior Program Assessment Analyst 
       Job Code: 10183 
       Grade: 927 ($59,600.00 - $95,400.00) 
 
Costs: $0.00 – 1001-000000-7100-691400-601001 

 
These positions are considered Positions of Trust i n accordance 
with AM 237-1. 
 
THE PERSONNEL MATTERS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE EXPENDITURE 
CONTROL COMMITTEE. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

Personnel matters. All of the contracts have been a pproved by 

the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency . 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

July 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of a lack of vision, poor fiscal planning and management and 
failure to capitalize on strategic investment opportunities in our youth by the Mayor of Baltimore City. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Page 97, Item 2, Department of Human Resources – Personnel Matters - Health 
Department - ERNEST DRAKE $ 8.00 $8,320.00, if approved: 

i. This action reflects the City’s disingenuous prevailing wage policy that has 
NOT been embraced and inculcated within the day-to-day hiring practices of this 
administration; 

ii. This action reflects that the substandard wage to be paid this city worker is 
24% lower than the adopted Baltimore City Living Wage; 

iii. The action reflects a substandard wage to be paid this city worker which 
demonstrates the flawed hiring policy that fails to ensure workers have fair wages and 
equal pay; 

iv. While anticipated new state legislation will increase the minimum wage and 
will not go into force until later this calendar year, this administration can demonstrate 
commitment and forward thinking by paying its workers a living wage now. 

1. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  The flawed 
policies of this administration continue to harm the citizens and employees of Baltimore City.  
This lost opportunity to uplift the municipal workforce is typical of an administration that is 
neither bold nor progressive. Paying a living wage could be a significant workforce 
improvement strategy and could produce workforce multiplier effects that greatly enhance 
employee output and productivity.  As a citizen I am experiencing a significant financial 
burden with annual tax increases, sewer and water service increases, user fee increases, 
parking meter rate increases and significantly reduce services as a resident.  This already 
onerous burden could be exacerbated by the continued lack of implementation of a living wage 
by city agencies and departments.     

 



BOE Protest Page 44, Item 2, Personnel - Health Department - ERNEST DRAKE $ 8.00 $8,320.00 ~ BOE Agenda 16 July 2014 

2. Remedy I desire:  The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action be delayed 
until the HR Department can establish a new pay policy that ensures all municipal workers 
earn a living wage. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 16, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 



2704 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Office of State’s Attorney - Grant Award 
 for Baltimore City         
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
grant award from the Maryland State Police. The per iod of the 
grant award is July 01, 2014 through June 30, 2015.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$46,000.00 – 5000-501615-1150-118300-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Maryland State Police has awarded these funds t o assist the 
State’s Attorney’s Office with the screening, case preparation, 
and enhanced prosecution of juvenile vehicle theft cases. This 
funding will pay for one full-time law clerk that w ill maintain 
a vehicle theft database and assist prosecutors wit h the case 
preparation. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of a grant award from the Mary land State 

Police.  



2705 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Office of State’s Attorney - Intergovernmental Agre ement 
 for Baltimore City         
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Intergovernmental Agreement with the Department of Juvenile 
Services. The period of the Intergovernmental Agree ment is July 
01, 2014 through June 30, 2016. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$442,670.00 – 5000-504715-1150-118300-601001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This intergovernmental agreement will fund the Imme diate 
Charging Project which allows the State’s Attorney Office to 
expedite the charging process at the Baltimore City  Juvenile 
Justice Center. The primary goal is to reduce case processing 
time between arrest and final disposition for Balti more City 
youth. The funding covers the salaries of three ful l-time 
attorneys, and three part-time attorneys. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. Her correspondence has been sent to the 
appropriate agency and/or committee which will resp ond directly 
to Ms. Trueheart. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of an Intergovernmental Agreem ent with the 

Department of Juvenile Services. 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net 

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

July 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration by the Office 
of the State’s Attorney. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are: 

a. Pages 100, Office of the State’s Attorney - Intergovernmental Agreement, if approved: 
i. This agreement fails to: 

1.  disclose an estimate of the number of juveniles to served; 
2.  disclose the current wait time and the reduced time to be achieved as a 

result of this agreement; 
ii. Please provide for inspection the details of the Immediate Charging Project; 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  I am an 
underserved, disparately treated, over-taxed citizen of Baltimore City and a victim of violence 
that resulted in the loss of several family members.  The expeditious processing of criminal 
cases, by reducing the time between arrest and final disposition for Baltimore City youth, is a 
barrier for many and these delays often impact, disproportionately, minority youth unfairly 
when they are found innocent.  

4. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a citizen I 
am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax increases, sewer and water 
service increases, user fee increases, parking meter rate increases and significantly reduce 
services as a resident.  This already onerous burden will be exacerbated by this approval.   

5. The remedy I seek and respectfully request is that this action is moved to the non-routine 
agenda and a formal presentation be provided by the OAS for the public to understand the 
measureable goals and objectives to be produced as a result of this almost one-half million 
dollar tax-payer investment. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 15, 2014. 
 
If you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, Kim Trueheart, Citizen 



2706 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTION 
 

* * * * * * * 
 

On the recommendations of the City agency 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages: 

2708 - 2716 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

and rejected the bid as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 
 

The Board DEFERRED item nos. 1 & 2 until July 23, 2014. 
 
  



2707 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 
 
1.  SC 922R, Large Diameter Video Pipe Services, $1,777 ,504.40 

Sewer Cleaning in the  Inc. 
Lower Sewershed 
 
DBE/MBE: JJ Adams Fuel Oil Company $110,000.00  6.19% 
  Goel Services   97,000.00  5.46% 
   $207,000.00  11.65%  
 
DBE/WBE: Peer Consultants, Inc. $ 96,000.00  5.40% 
  R&R Contracting Utilities   10,000.00  0.56% 
  Tomar Trucking, Inc.  275,000.00 15.47% 
   $381,000.00  21.43% 

 
2.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$2,316,742.54 9956-907611-9549 
Wastewater Construction Reserve 
Revenue Bonds Sewer System Rehab- 
   Low Level 
    29,563.46 9956-933001-9549 
Baltimore Co.  
$2,346,306.00  
 
$  177,750.00 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -2 
  Extra Work 
   177,750.00 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -3 
  Design 
   106,650.80 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -5 
  Inspection 
 1,777,504.40 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -6 
  Construction 
   106,650.80 -------------------- 9956-918616-9551 -9 
$2,346,306.00   Administrative 
 
The funds are needed to award SC 912, SC 922R, Larg e Diameter 
Sewer Cleaning in the Low Level Sewershed. 

 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

July 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
$17,620,438.20100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of the 
Baltimore City who appear to be victims of questionable management and administration within the 
Department of Public Works. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are:  

a. Page 102, BW & W - SC 922R, Video Pipe Services, Inc., if approved: 
i. This award in the amount of $1,777,504.40$17,620,438.20: 

1. Includes MWBOO goals which denote the state designations in addition 
to Baltimore’s MBE and WBE terms without explanation; 

2. Imposes MWBOO goals outside of the allowable participation range for 
Baltimore City contracts to achieve the WBE goal; 

ii. Please provide access to: 
1. The decision elements used to substantiate an increase of the maximum 

WBE goal allowed.   
3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a citizen I 

have witnessed what appears to be a significant dearth in leadership, management and cogent 
decision making within the Department of Public Works, which potentially cost me and my 
fellow citizens excessive amounts of money in cost over-runs and wasteful spending, without 
benefit of local jobs and minority/women contracts. 

 
I look forward to the opportunity to address this matter in person at your upcoming meeting of the 
Board of Estimates on July 15, 2014.  If you have any questions regarding this request, please 
telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, Kim Trueheart, Citizen & Resident  

 
Email:ktrueheart@whatfits.net 
5519 Belleville Ave 

Baltimore, MD 21207 
 

 



2708 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 

 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent 
to the appropriate agency and/or committee which wi ll respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 

 
Bureau of Solid Waste 
 
3.  SW 13310R, Cell 6  DSM Properties, LLC $1,479,162.0 0 

Leachate Conveyance 
System Improvements 
at Quarantine Rd. 
Landfill 
 
MBE: R.E. Harrington Plumbing $178,210.00 12.03% 
  & Heating Company, Inc. 
  Priority Construction Corp.   30,975.00  2.09% 
   $209,185.00  14.12%  
 
WBE: S&L Trucking, LLC. $ 44,375.00  3% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  

 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 
 
4.  WC 1219, New REJECTION - On April 30, 2014, the Board 

Montebello Water opened three bids for WC 1219. The  bids 
Quality Laboratory ranged from a low of $10,830,000 .00 to a 
at Montebello high of $11,488,000.00. The Office of  
Filtration Plant  Engineering and Construction is  

 requesting rejection of all three bids 
for Water Contract 1219 based on the fact 
that one bid was deemed unbalanced and 
the other two were significantly over the 
engineer’s estimate. The Office of 
Engineering and Construction recommends 
that all bids be rejected. The project 
will be re-advertised at a later date. 

  



2709 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM JAMES W. ANCEL, INC. 
 
President:  “The next item on the non-routine agend a can be 

found on Page 103, Recommendations for Contract 

Awards/Rejections, Item 4, WC 1219, New Montebello Water Quality 

Laboratory at Montebello Filtration Plant. Will the  parties 

please come forward? Is Mr. James W. Ancel availabl e? Is he 

here? Since he’s not here, I’ll entertain a Motion. ” 

City Solicitor:  “I would MOVE to deny the protest for two 

reasons:  one that the protestant is not here, seco ndly that the 

protestant’s written submission failed to identify the issues 

raised by the protest or the facts supporting the p rotest.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All oppose d NAY. The 

Motion carries.” 

* * * * * * * 

  





2710 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater 
 
5.  WC 1264, Water Main Anchor Construction $4,874,425. 50 

Replacement, Various Corp. 
Locations 
 
MBE: S&J Service, Inc. $488,000.00 10.01% 
 
WBE: Barbie’s Recycling & Hauling, $ 98,000.00  2.00% 
  Inc. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.  

 
A PROTEST AND A SUPPLEMENTAL PROTEST WERE RECEIVED FROM METRA 
INDUSTRIES, INC. RESPONSES TO THE PROTEST FROM METR A 
INDUSTRIES, INC. WERE RECEIVED FROM ANCHOR CONSTRUCTION. 

 
6.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
$6,434,374.00 9960-909100-9558 
Wastewater Construction Reserve 
Revenue Bonds Water Infrastructure 
   Rehab. 

 
$  487,453.00 -------------------- 9960-905136-9557 -2 
  Extra Work 
   487,453.00 -------------------- 9960-905136-9557 -3 
  Engineering 
   292,471.25 -------------------- 9960-905136-9557 -5 
  Inspection 
 4,874,525.50 -------------------- 9960-905136-9557 -6 
  Construction 
   292,471.25 -------------------- 9960-905136-9557 -9 
$6,434,374.00   Administration 
 
The funds are required to cover the cost of the awa rd for 
construction of WC 1264, Water Main Replacements at  Various 
Locations. 

  



2711 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
President:  “Uh, the fifth item on the non-routine agenda can be 

found on Page 104, Recommendations for Contract 

Awards/Rejections, Item 5, WC 1264, Water Main Repl acement, 

Various Locations, and Item 6, the related Transfer  of Funds. 

Will the parties please come forward?” 

Mr. Art Shapiro:  “Good morning, Council President. ” 

President: “Good morning. Are the parties here? Goo d morning.” 

Mr. Shapiro:  “Good morning sir.” 

President:  “You have to get close to the mic, spea k into the 

mic.” 

Mr. Art Shapiro:  “I’m Art Shapiro, Chief of Office  of 

Engineering Construction, representing the Departme nt of Public 

Works. Water Contract 1264 represents a contract fo r water main 

replacements at various locations within the City. It’s part of 

the DPW’s program, water main replacement. The proj ect was 

advertised March 14, 2014 with bids received on Apr il 9, 2014. 

There were five bids received. The lowest responsib le bidder was 

Anchor Construction at $4.874 million, which is app roximately 

109 percent of the engineer’s estimate, which was  

$4.34 million dollars; high bid was Monumental Pavi ng, at $6.33 

million, which is 142 percent of the engineer’s bud get. There 

were uh, some minor issues with the bids, once they  were 

reviewed. Uh, the bidder, the low bidder, Anchor, u m, did fail 



2712 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
to acknowledge Addendum 1. A determination was made  uh, with the 

Law Department input, that the, there was a problem  in the 

City’s transmission of the addendum to Anchor as a registered 

bidder because of the incorrect e-mail address that  was included 

in the documentation.” 

President:  “Finished?” 

Mr. Leonard White:  “I’m Leonard White, attorney fo r Anchor 

Construction.   

City Solicitor:  “I’m sorry, are you outside counse l?” 

Mr. White:  “Outside counsel, yeah.” 

City Solicitor:  “Ah, have you registered upstairs with the 

Ethics Board as a procurement lobbyist?” 

Mr. White:  “I’m not a procurement lobbyist.” 

City Solicitor:  “No, but you’re here as outside re tained 

counsel speaking for the company, right?” 

Mr. White:  “That’s right.” 

City Solicitor:  “You need to register upstairs, no , no, when, 

when you’re done here. I mean you need to do that w ithin the 

next few days.” 

Mr. White:  “That’s fine. Um, we, we, we reviewed t he protest 

and the, the, the main point was that the mistake w as, it was a 

clerical error that had no effect, um and secondly,  --” 

Director Public Works:  “Council President, um,  



2713 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
President:  “Uh, first of all, are you representing  Anchor?” 

Mr. White:  “Anchor.” 

President:  “Anchor. Right. Is the protester here? Is the 

protester here?” 

Comptroller:  “No.” 

City Solicitor:  “I’m sorry. Is anybody, is anybody  here 

representing Anchor?” 

President:  “Alright, I’ll entertain a Motion. I’ll  entertain a 

Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “I MOVE to reject the protest for the absence 

of the protestant and to approve the recommendation  of the 

agency to award Anchor.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor say AYE. All oppose d NAY. The 

Motion carries. I thought you were the protestant.”   

City Solicitor:  “A brilliant job, but you still--. ”  

President:  “You still need to register.” 

Mr. White:  “Yes.” 

* * * * * * * 
  





































INDUSTRIES

50 Muller Place
Little Falls, New Jersey 07424
1973) 812-0333 April 10. 2014FAX (973) 812-Q30.

lialtirnore City
City Hall. Room 204
100 Hollidav Street
Baltimore MD 21202

Re. Water Contract WC 1264 Water Main Replacements Various Locations
Bid Date / Time: April 9. 2014, 11:00 AM

Via: Fax, Email, USPS Mail

Attention: Honorable Joan M. Pratt, CPA, Comptroller

Dear Ms. Pratt.

We are following up on our letter of April 10, 2014 describing how Anchor’s bid
submission was fatally flawed because they failed to Acknowledge the Addenda and
because they provided incorrect information on their MBE / WBE Participation Affidavit.

It is our understanding that in addition to those non-curable defects which
cannot be waived, Anchor also failed to provide a Consent ofSuret. This, in and of
itself, is yet another fatal flaw to their bid submission package fbr the above referenced
project. This further supports that the job must be awarded to Metra Industries as we are
the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project.

Kindly confirm that the award of this job will be made to Metra Industries Inc.

// /2
Veiy truly yours

/
\

_—‘
1/

StephaiI P. LYfoslaki

C Timothy Bradin

/spd.

1o Prn1 d Thot WC I



r r% is
INDUSTRIES

50 Muller Place
Little Falls, New Jersey 07424
(973) 812-0333
FAX (973) 81230.

baltimore City
City Hall, Room 204
100 Holliday Street
Baltimore MD 21202

April 9, 2014

Re. Water Contract WC 1264 Water Main Replacements Various Locations
Bid Date / Time: April 9. 2014, 11:00 AM

Via: Fax, Email. USPS Mail

Attention: Honorable Joan M. Pratt. CPA, Covnt!er

Dear Ms. Pratt.

We are writing to you as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the
above referenced project. Bids for this job were received earlier today at 11 AM and
opened and publicly read aloud at 12 Noon.

This is to advise you that the bid submission by Anchor Construction Corporation
(Anchor) is fatally flawed and as such, we are protesting their bid.

Anchor FAILED TO ACKNOWLEDGE the Addendum that was issued on
this project. This is considered to be a nonwaivahle defect that cannot be cured. In
further support of this fatal error. Anchor failed to include a copy of the Addendum in its
bid submission package. And finally, Anchor actually acknowledges that they have
figured ZERO addenda in their bid price as they clearly indicated on their bid proposal
cover. page 113 of the bid submission packagc.

The bidding documents fur this project were in fact amended by way of an eleven
(11) page document more aptly known as Addendum Number ONE (1). Metra
acknowledged this in all required forms, manners and places of the bid submission
package.

In addition, to the above, Anchor’s MBE / WBE Participation Affidavit (Page
138) is also flawed. This document requires bidders to fill in their Total Bid Amount.
On this page of Anchor indicates that their Total Bid Amount is S 586,000. This, of
course is a biu mistake — Anchor’s bid total is $4.$74425.

The apparent bid results were as follows:
• Anchor Construction Core S4.874.425.50
• Metra Industries S5,2 I 7.74&70
• Spiniello Construction 85.633,480.00
• Civil Construction 85,756.570.00
• Monumental Construction 86.331 .423.85



City of Baltimore
4/9/2014
Page 2 of 2

For all of the foregoing reasons, we respectfully suggest that this job must be
awarded to Metra Industries as l,:e are the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for
the project.

Kindly confirm that the award of this job will be made to Metra Industries Inc.

/7 //fl

EnJ 7 6ioaki

C Timothy Bradin

/spd.

Mtra Industnes 50 Muller Place Little Falls NJ 074N
Phone 973-8l24)333

Fax 9738i2M330



2714 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
7.  B50003559, Police Atlantic Tactical, $111,366.00 

Duty Gear Inc. 
 
(Police Dept.) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
8.  B50003548, 24-Gallon Victor Stanley, $159,150.00 

Litter Receptacles & Inc. 
24-Gallon Plastic Liners 
 
(DPW, Bureau of Solid Waste) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
9.  B50003573, Mack Trucks Columbia Fleet $166,375.00 

- OEM Parts and Service Service, Inc. 
 
(Dept. of General Services, Fleet Mgmt.) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
10.  B50003519, Hauling of  Joseph Moreno Sr. $ 64,500.0 0 

Asphalt d/b/a JM Trucking 
 
(Dept. of Transportation) 
 
MBE: Unlimited Trucking $ 12,900.00 20% 
 
WBE: Julian Trucking, LLC $  4,515.00 7% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE  

 
  



2715 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
11.  B50003533, Supply, Meals on Wheels of $162,711.25 

Prepare, & Deliver Central Maryland,  
Foods to Two Head Inc. 
Start Centers 
 
(Mayor’s Office of Human Services, Head Start) 
 
MWBOO SET MBE AND WBE GOALS AT 0%. 

 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART. 

 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protest. Her correspondence has b een sent 
to the appropriate agency and/or committee which wi ll respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 

  



Kim A. Trueheart 
 

 
Email: ktrueheart@whatfits.net  

5519 Belleville Ave 
Baltimore, MD 21207 

 
 

July 15, 2014 
 
Board of Estimates 
Attn: Clerk 
City Hall, Room 204 
100 N. Holliday Street,  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202 
 
Dear Ms. Taylor: 
 
Herein is my written protest on behalf of the underserved and disparately treated citizens of 
Baltimore City, of which I am a member, in good standing. 
 
The following details are provided to initiate this action as required by the Board of Estimates: 

1. Whom you represent:  Self 
2. What the issues are:  Page 106, Item 11 - Bureau of Purchases - B50003533 Meals on 

Wheels of Central Maryland, Inc., if, approved: 
a. The MWBOO set the minority and women business participation goals for MBE 

= 0% at WBE = 0%;   
b. When MWBOO goals are set at 0% it is intended that this practice informs the 

market-place that minority and women owned businesses are under-represented in 
this particular business segment and thus an opportunity exist for entry; 

3. How the protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board of Estimates’ action:  As a 
citizen I am experiencing a significant financial burden with annual tax increases, sewer 
and water service increases, user fee increases, parking meter rate increases and 
significantly reduce services as a resident.  This onerous burden can only be relieved 
when the economic outcomes for the underserved residents improve and the staggering 
16% minority unemployment rate in Baltimore City is reduced.  This award fails to 
accomplish that end and will be more costly to the citizens of Baltimore and myself who 
have to bare the heavy tax and fee burden. 

4. The Remedy I Seek:   This award should NOT be approved until the MWBOO along 
with the MWBD offices present a plan to recruit and certify new minority and/or 
women-owned businesses into the city’s minority/women’s business participation 
program into this business segment. 

 
I look forward to opportunity to address this matter in person at the BOE on July 16, 2014.  If 
you have any questions regarding this request, please telephone me at (410) 205-5114. 
 
Sincerely, 
Kim Trueheart, Citizen 



2716 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services (MOHS) – Continuum  of Care  
                                          Program A greements  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Continuum of Care Program Agreements.  
 
1.  ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER, INC.       $ 29,321 .98 

 
Account: 4000-496214-3573-591452-603051 
 
St. Ambrose Housing Aid Center, Inc. will provide h ousing 
assistance and support services to nine families or  
individuals. On March 12, 2014, the Board approved an advance 
to the organization in the amount of $5,516.02. Thi s award in 
the amount of $29,321.98 makes the total contract a mount 
$34,838.00. The prior Contract No. was 35661. The n ew 
Contract No. is 36333. The period of the Continuum of Care 
Program Agreement is April 1, 2014 through March 31 , 2015. 
 

2.  ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER, INC.       $119,112 .00 
 
Account: 4000-496314-3573-591231-603051 
 
St. Ambrose Housing Aid Center, Inc. will provide h ousing 
assistance and support services to six families. Th e period 
of the Continuum of Care Program Agreement is July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2015.  
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.    
  

3.  ST. AMBROSE HOUSING AID CENTER, INC.       $106,675 .76 
  
Account: 4000-496314-3573-591252-603051 
 
St. Ambrose Housing Aid Center, Inc. will provide h ousing 
assistance and support services to nine families or  
individuals. On March 12, 2014, the Board approved an advance 
to the organization in the amount of $33,193.24. Th is award 
in the amount of $106,675.76 makes the total contra ct amount 
$139,869.00. The prior Contract No. was 35632. The new 
Contract No. is 36334. The period of the Continuum of Care 
Program Agreement is April 1, 2014 through March 30 , 2015.  

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2717 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS – cont’d  
 
4.  MANNA HOUSE, INC.          $ 65,334.37 
 

Account: 4000-496214-3571-591420-603051 
 
Manna House, Inc. will provide housing assistance a nd support 
services to approximately 50 clients per day. On Ma rch 12, 
2014, the Board approved an advance to the organiza tion in 
the amount of $12,290.63. This award in the amount of 
$65,334.37 makes the total contract amount $77,625. 00. The 
prior Contract No. was 35652. The new Contract No. is 36316. 
The period of the Continuum of Care Program Agreeme nt is 
February 1, 2014 through January 31, 2015.  

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
5.  BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SYSTEMS BALTIMORE,  INC. $ 63,791 .11 

  
Account: 4000-496314-3573-591241-603051 
 
The Behavioral Health Systems Baltimore, Inc. will provide 
housing assistance and support services to two fami lies and 
eight individual adults. On March 12, 2014, the Boa rd 
approved an advance in the amount of $21,345.39. Th e advance 
listed the former name of the organization which wa s the 
Baltimore Mental Health Systems, Inc. The new name is The 
Behavioral Health Systems Baltimore, Inc. This awar d in the 
amount of $63,791.11 makes the total contract amoun t 
$85,136.50. The prior Contract No. was 35642. The n ew 
Contract No. is 36292. The period of the Continuum of Care 
Program Agreement is April 1, 2014 through March 31 , 2015.  

 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

  



2718 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
MOHS – cont’d 
 
6.  ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC         $246,786.77 

  CHARITIES, INC. (ACC) 
 
Account: 4000-496213-3572-591404-603051 
 
The ACC will provide housing assistance and support  services 
to 27 individual adults. On March 12, 2014, the Boa rd 
approved an advance to the organization in the amou nt of 
$46,425.23. This award in the amount of $246,786.77  makes the 
total contract amount $293,212.00. The prior Contra ct No. was 
35651. The new Contract No. is 36301. The period of  the 
Continuum of Care Program Agreement is February 1, 2014 
through January 31, 2015. 

 
The Continuum of Care Program Agreements are late b ecause the 
award of funding was recently received from the U.S . Department 
of Housing and Urban Development. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized execution of the Continuum of Care Progr am 

Agreements. Mr. Harry Black acting on behalf of the  Mayor 

ABSTAINED on item no. 5. 

 

  



2719 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Finance – Training and Professional 
  Development Procurement - AM 219-03 
 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve new Administrativ e Manual 
Policy AM 219-03, Training and Professional Develop ment 
Procurement. The policy is effective upon Board app roval. 
 

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

N/A 
 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

The organizational and individual effectiveness of City of 
Baltimore employees is enhanced by a wide range of work-related 
training and professional development opportunities . In order to 
ensure that the City of Baltimore realizes the maxi mum return on 
training investments and the most efficient utiliza tion of the 
City’s training resources, all procurements for tra ining and 
professional development and procurements that cont ain a 
training or professional development component must  be reviewed 
and approved by the Department of Human Resources ( DHR). 
 

The DHR will review the scope of training and the j ustification 
to determine if the proposed training can be provid ed by the DHR 
or an authorized vendor. Agencies will be granted a  Certificate 
of Unavailability to authorize agencies to procure specialized 
training or professional development that cannot be  provided by 
the DHR’s internal or external resources. Training directly 
related to performing the duties of a Police Office r, 
Firefighter or Paramedic such as internal academy t raining, re-
certification training, training in specialized app aratus, 
firearms, tactical training, and firefighting techn iques is 
excluded from this policy. Centralizing professiona l development 
procurement and reducing the reliance on external v endors, is 
projected to realize substantial cost savings while  continuing 
to provide high quality professional development to  City 
employees by maximizing the economies of scale.  
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board DEFERRED the 

new Administrative Manual Policy AM 219-03 for thre e weeks 

through August 13, 2014.  



2720 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Department of Communication Services – UMove Licens e Renewal 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the renewal of th e UMove 
License with Siemens Industry, Inc. The period of t he renewal is 
July 01, 2014 through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 9,270.00 – 2032-000000-1360-159115-605001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On July 28, 2010, the Board approved the UMove Mast er and 
Standard Maintenance Agreement with Siemens Industr y, Inc. The 
agreement contained automatic annual renewals for t he license 
fees. Subsequently, a renewal of the UMove license is requested. 
UMove identifies mail that has been processed on a sorter that 
contains a change of address filing with the USPS. UMove 
attempts to identify and correct any address that h as not been 
updated with the change of address filing. This aid s in mail 
being delivered to the correct address. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

renewal of the UMove License with Siemens Industry,  Inc. 

  



2721 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Employees’ Retirement Services – Disability Hearing  Services 
         Agreement     
 

1.  JUDY SMYLIE  $10,000.00 
 (not to exceed) 
 

2.  STANLEY ROGOSIN         $10,000.00  
 (not to exceed) 
 
Account: 1001-000000-1220-147500-603026 
 
The above-listed individuals will each work as Disa bility 
Hearing Examiners for the ERS, the Fire & Police Em ployees’ 
Retirement System (F&P), and the Elected Officials’  Retirement 
System (EOS). Each of the Hearing Examiners will be  responsible 
for adjudicating disability and death benefit cases . The period 
of the agreement is effective upon Board approval t hrough 
December 31, 2014. 
 
Each of the Hearing Examiners will be paid at the r ate as 
follows: 
 

• $500.00 per contested case and 
 

• $200.00 per uncontested case 
 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Disability Hearing Services Agreement. The Comptrol ler 

ABSTAINED. 

 
  



2722 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services - Grant Program Aw ards 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize ren ewal of the 
Continuum of Care Grant Program Awards with the U.S . Department 
of Housing and Urban Development 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$19,021,725.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Funds in the amount of $19,021,725.00 are available  to support 
Tier 1 program activities through the Continuum of Care Grant 
program. The funds are accessible through wire tran sfer. 
 
The Mayor’s Office of Human Services, on behalf of the City, 
submitted renewal applications on February 3, 2014 for existing 
Continuum of Care Grants in response to the 2013 Su per Notice of 
Funding Availability (Super NOFA). The U.S. Departm ent of 
Housing and Urban Development announced on April 8,  2014 that 
the renewal applications for Tier 1 programs have b een approved. 
 
Under the terms of the grant renewals, the related sub-contracts 
will be renewed with various organizations througho ut Baltimore 
City that carry out Homeless Service activities. Th ese 
activities include rental assistance, supportive ho using, 
temporary housing, and other forms of shelter in co njunction 
with supportive services to the homeless population  in Baltimore 
City. The total of all grant awards in this announc ement for the 
City is $19,021,725.00. The grant awards have diffe rent start 
dates. The earliest start date being February 1, 20 14 and the 
latest start date being January 1, 2015. Each grant  has a period 
of performance lasting 12 months beginning from its  start date. 
The award amount, start, and end dates for each agr eement are 
listed below.  
 

No. Grant Award Title Grant Award Grant Number Start End 

1 
AIRS Shelter Plus Care 

Program CoCR 
1,465,364.00 MD0016L3B011306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

2 

Associated Catholic Charities 

- Christopher Place THP 

CoCR 

100,662.00 MD0028L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 



2723 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services - cont’d 
 

No. Grant Award Title Grant Award Grant Number Start End 

3 

Associated Catholic Charities 

- My Sister’s Place Lodge 

CoCR 

303,127.00 MD0029L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

4 
Associated Catholic Charities 

- Project BELIEVE PHP CoCR 
117,074.00 MD0061L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

5 
Associated Catholic Charities 

- Project FRESH Start CoCR 
100,165.00 MD0030L3B011306 12/1/2014 11/30/2015 

6 
Associated Catholic Charities 

- REACH Combined CoCR 
725,258.00 MD0027L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

7 At Jacob’s Well PHP CoCR 23,968.00 MD0018L3B011306 9/1/2014 8/31/2015 

8 
BHSB (Formerly BMHS) 

Project Based S+C 
88,013.00 MDOO23L3BO11306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

9 

Community Housing 

Associates, Inc. Multi-Grant 

S+C CoCR 

3,663,665.00 MD0024L3B011306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

10 
Dayspring Programs PHP 

CoCR 
296,792.00 MD0034L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

11 
Dayspring Programs Tenant 

Based S+C CoCR 
349,015.00 MD0033L3B011306 3/16/2014 3/15/2015 

12 Dayspring Village - THP CoCR 314,380.00 MD0036L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

13 
GEDCO - Harford House and 

Micah House SRO CoCR 
104,006.00 MD0038L3BO11306 6/1/2014 5/31/2015 

14 GEDCO S+C CoCR 321,300.00 MD0043L3B011306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

15 
GEDCO Shelter Plus Care 

Case Management CoCR 
34,995.00 MD0042L3B011306 8/1/2014 7/31/2015 

16 
HealthCare Access 

Maryland, Inc. CoCR 
169,830.00 MD0020L3BO11306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

17 House of Ruth - THP CoCR 256,539.00 MD0044L3B011306 11/1/2014 10/31/2015 

18 
HPRP - Legal Service Project 

CoCR 
115,622.00 MD0045L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

19 JHR, Inc. - Lighthouse 1 CoCR 103,831.00 MD0046L3B011306 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

20 
JHR, Inc. - Lighthouse 2 PHP 

CoCR 
102,959.00 MD0012L3B011305 8/1/2014 7/31/2015 

21 
JHR, Inc. Carrington House 

Expansion THPCoCR 
497,959.00 MD0047L3BO11306 3/1/2014 2/28/2015 

22 
JHR, Inc. Carrington 

HouseTHP CoCR 
218,102.00 MD0048L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

23 
Manna House - Soup Plus 

Project CoCR 
80,250.00 MD0050L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

24 
Marian House Serenity Place 

PHP CoCR 
31,730.00 MD0052L3B011306 12/1/2014 11/30/2015 

25 
Marian House - TAMAR 2 

PHP CoCR 
60,016.00 MD0060L3B011306 3/1/2014 2/1/2015 

26 
Marian House -TAMAR PUP 

CoCR 
33,611.00 MD0063L3B011306 6/1/2014 5/31/2015 



2724 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services - cont’d 
 

27 Marian House PH CoCR 70,577.00 MD0051L3B011306 9/1/2014 8/31/2015 

28 
Marian House S+C Expansion 

CoCR 
51,408.00 MD0057L3B011306 12/1/2014 11/30/2015 

29 
Manan House TAMAR S+C 

CoCR 
589,588.00 MD0064L3B011306 7/26/2014 7/25/2015 

30 Marian House THP CoCR 209,848.00 MD0053L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

31 MCVET-THPCoCR 1,305,174.00 MD0055L3B011306 11/1/2014 10/31/2015 

32 

Mercy Medical Center - 

Supportive Housing Project 

CoCR 

341,470.00 MD0056L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

33 MOHS - HMIS Project CoCR 362,812.00 MD0021L3B011306 5/1/2014 4/30/2015 

34 

MOHS - Homeward Bound 

Housing First Expansion PHP 

CoCR 

66,937.00 MD0253L3B011303 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

35 
MOHS - Housing First S+C 

CoCR 
115,668.00 MD0019L3B011306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

36 
MOHS Homeward Bound 

PUP CoCR 
748,615.00 MD0022L3B011306 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

37 
Newborn, Inc. - Martha’s 

Place PUP CoCR 
42,175.00 MD0058L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

38 
People Encouraging People, 

Inc. Samaritan CoCR 
604,349.00 MD0011L3B011304 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

39 
Project PLASE - Medically 

Fragile SRO CoCR 
70,478.00 MD0069L3B011306 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

40 Project PLASE - S+C CoCR 1,570,066.00 MD0065L3BO11306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

41 
Project PLASE - Scattered 

Site - PUP CoCR 
240,498.00 MD0068L3BO11306 7/1/2014 6/30/2015 

42 
SHG, Inc. - Lanvale Institute 

Residential TH CoCR 
176,550.00 MD0070L3BO11306 7/1/2014 6/30/2015 

43 
St. Ambrose Housing Aid 

Center PUP CoCR 
36,016.00 MD0071L3B011306 4/1/2014 3/31/2015 

44 
St. Ambrose Housing Aid 

Center S+C CoCR 
144,522.00 MD0073L3B011306 3/15/2014 3/14/2015 

45 
SVdP - Beans and Bread 

Outreach Center CoCR 
38,853.00 MD0074L3B011306 12/1/2014 11/30/2015 

46 
SVdP - Cottage Avenue 

Community THP CoCR 
56,401.00 MD0075L3B011306 3/1/2014 2/28/2014 

47 
SVdP - Frederick Ozanam 

House TUP CoCR 
109,156.00 MD0076L3B011306 12/1/2014 11/30/2015 

48 
SVdP - Home Connections 

PUP CoCR 
375,842.00 MD0077L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

49 
SVdP Home Connections H - 

Samaritan Project CoCR 
411,391.00 MD0249L3B011304 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

50 
The Salvation Army - Booth 

House THP CoCR 
158,511.00 MD0078L3B011306 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

51 VOA-PrattHouseTHPCoCR 88,794.00 MD0081L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 



2725 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Mayor’s Office of Human Services - cont’d 
 

52 
WAR - Responsibility 

Matters S+C CoCR 
123,096.00 MD0040L3B011306 6/27/2014 6/26/2015 

53 
WAR Responsibilities Matter 

PHP CoCR 
74,461.00 MD0039L3B011306 8/1/2014 7/31/2015 

54 
WHC - Bennett House S+C 

CoCR 
179,375.00 MD0088L3B011306 8/26/2014 8/25/2015 

55 
WHC Bennett House SRO 

CoCR 
68,841.00 MD0082L3BO11306 10/1/2014 9/30/2015 

56 
WHC - Family Scattered Site 

S+C CoCR 
112,524.00 MD0087L3B011306 5/16/2014 5/15/2015 

57 
WHC - Jenkins House Family 

Program CoCR 
44,409.00 MD0013L3B011304 8/1/2014 7/31/2015 

58 
WHC-Scattered Site Housing 

PHP CoCR 
47,116.00 MD0084L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

59 
WHC Calverton Residence 

PHP CoCR 
56,924.00 MD0083L3B011306 7/1/2014 6/30/2015 

60 
WHC Scattered Site Housing 

S+C CoCR 
321,300.00 MD0085L3B011306 5/1/2014 4/30/2015 

61 
WHC Susanna Wesley House 

Family PHP CoCR 
46,242.00 MD0086L3B011306 1/1/2015 12/31/2015 

62 
Women Accepting 

Responsibility, Inc PHP CoCR 
50,975.00 MD0089L3B011306 8/1/2014 7/31/2015 

63 

Women Accepting 

Responsibility, Inc. - S+C 

CoCR 

64,232.00 MD0090L3B011306 8/1/2014 7/31/2015 

64 
YWCA Druid Heights - THP 

CoCR 
168,298.00 MD0092L3B011306 2/1/2014 1/31/2015 

 

The delay in submitting this request for acceptance  is due to 
HUD’s delayed application process and notification of awards.  
 

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The MBE/WBE requirements will be included in the ag reements with 
the City and the respective service providers.  
 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorized renewal of the Continuum of Care Grant P rogram Awards 

with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Devel opment. 



2726 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
TRAVEL REQUESTS 

  Fund 
Name To Attend Source Amount 

 
Baltimore City Police Department 
 
1.  Matthew C. Lyons Helicopter Maintenance  $    0.00 

  Training 
 Grand Prairie, TX 
 July 14 - 25, 2014 

 
 
2.  Michael J. Lavery FBI Hazardous Devices FY’13 $6,38 1.83 

 Technician Basic Course SHSP 
 Huntsville, AL, TX Grant 
 July 20 - 25, 2014 

 
 
Office of the Mayor 
 
3.  MacKenzie Garvin Meeting/Tour of Jane  General $1,1 56.80 

 Addams Resource Funds 
 Corporation 
 Chicago, IL   
 July 30 – Aug. 1, 2014 
  

The subsistence rate for this location is $237.00 p er day.  
The hotel rate is $289.00 per night plus occupancy taxes in 
the amount of $47.40 per night. The Office is reque sting an 
additional $52.00 per night to cover the cost of th e hotel as 
well as $40.00 per day to cover meals and incidenta l expenses. 
The airfare and hotel were paid on a City-issued cr edit card 
assigned to Ms. Kathe Hammond. The disbursement to Ms. Garvin 
will be $140.00. 

 

 The Board, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, app roved the 

aforementioned travel requests. Mr. Harry Black, ac ting on 

behalf of the Mayor ABSTAINED on item no. 3. 

  



2727 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
1.  Department of General Services – GS 14803, Departme nt of 

Finance Treasury Management 
Interior Renovation 
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 08/20/2014 
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 08/20/2014 

 
 
 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, approved the above-listed Proposal an d Specifica-

tion to be advertised for receipt and opening of bi ds on the 

date indicated.  

  



2728 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
 
President:  “Madam Comptroller.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay. Thank you. I would just like t o say um – 

Good Morning to um -- the Mayor’s Office of Employm ent 

Development does a phenomenal job each summer in em ploying our 

youth through the Youth Works Program and I appreci ate the hard 

work in support of our students, and there are some  students 

here this morning. I’d like to welcome Isaiah Carte r, you want 

to stand? Brionn -- Brionna Nicholson, and Kirstyn Brooks. They 

are all Baltimore City Work – City work students. ( APPLAUSE)  

these are high school students who are currently ex ploring 

career options, and naturally as the Comptroller, b ecause 

accounting and finance are my favorite subject matt ers, I would 

impress upon you the importance of mathematics. How ever, I want 

these students to pursue what they love and enjoy d oing as a 

career, and being excellent in everything is what y ou should do. 

So, I hope that Isaiah, Brionna, Kirstyn will gain a greater 

understanding of how important it is for the citize ns of 

Baltimore to have and effective and transparent gov ernment after 

their visit the Board of Estimates meeting this mor ning. Thank 

you for coming.” 

President:  “Thank you.” 



2729 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
President:  “There being no more business before th e Board, the 

meeting will recess until bid opening at twelve noo n.” 

* * * * * * * 
 
Clerk:  “The Board is now in session for the receiv ing and 

opening of bids.  

BIDS, PROPOSALS AND CONTRACT AWARDS 
 

Prior to the reading of bids received today and the  opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced th at the 

following agencies has issued an addendum extending  the dates 

for receipt and opening of bids on the following co ntract. There 

were no objections. 

Bureau of Purchases      - B50003468, Waste Oil/Rev enue 
      BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
      BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014 
 
Bureau of Purchases     -   B50003608, Sewer Cleani ng Truck  
      BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
      BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014  
 
Bureau of Water and     -   WC 1307, AMR/R Urgent N eed  
Wastewater        Metering Infrastructure Repair an d 
      Replacement, Various Locations (Up 
      to 2” Water Service) 
       BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
      BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014   
 
Bureau of Water and    -  WC 1308, AMI/R Urgent Nee d 
Wastewater        Metering Infrastructure Repair an d 
          Replacement, Various Locations (Up 
          To 2” Water Service) 
          BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
          BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014   
 



2730 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Water and    -  WC 1309, AMI/R Urgent Nee d 
Wastewater        Metering Infrastructure Repair an d 
          Replacement, Various Locations (3” 
          & Larger Water Service) 
          BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
          BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014   
 
Bureau of Water and    -  WC 1310, AMI/R Urgent Nee d 
Wastewater         Metering Infrastructure Repair a nd 
          Replacement, Various Locations (3” 
          & Larger Water Service) 
          BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
          BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014   
 
Bureau of Water and    -  WC 1311, AMI/R Urgent Nee d 
Wastewater         Pavement and Sidewalk Restoratio n, 
          Various Locations 
          BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 07/23/2014 
          BIDS TO BE OPENED: 07/23/2014   
 
 
 Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, th e Board 

received, opened, and referred the following bids t o the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater – SC 920, Improvemen ts to the 
         Gwynns Falls Sewershed  
         Collection System – Area A  
 
Spiniello 
AM-Liner East, Inc. 
SAK Construction, LLC 
Metra Industries 
 
Department of General Services – GS 13825, Roland P ark Trolley 
         House Restoration in the Median 
         Strip 900 block of W. Univer- 
         sity Parkway     
 
DSM Properties, LLC 
Trionfo Builders, Inc. 
 



2731 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 07/16/2014 

MINUTES 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases            - B50003578, Street Sweeper  
         Trucks       
 
Maryland Industrial Trucks 
Mid-Atlantic Waste Systems & 
Div. of THC Enterprises, Inc. 
Valley Supply & Equipment Co., Inc. 
 

Bureau of Purchases            - B50003615, Eight C ubic Yard  
         Rear Loading Refuse Collection 
         Truck       
 
Maryland Industrial Trucks 
Mid-Atlantic Waste Systems, & 
Div. of THC Enterprises, Inc. 
 
Bureau of Purchases      -   B50003626, OEM Parts a nd  
         Service for Peterbilt  
         Heavy Duty Trucks     
NO BIDS RECEIVED. 
 
Bureau of Purchases          -   B50003543, Pharmac y Benefit 
         Management Auditing &  
         Consultant Services    
 
Heritage Rx LLC 
 
 

* * * * * * * * 
 
 There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION duly made 

and seconded, adjourned until its next regularly sc heduled 

meeting on Wednesday, July 23, 2014. 

 
 

JOAN M. PRATT 
        Secretary 




